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Mr. Muhammad Kamran, Advocate as proxy for learned29.11.2022

counsel for,the appellant present. Mr. -Naseerjud-Din Shah, Assistant- 

Advocate General for the respondents present.* . .
I ■ s . * ^

Mr. Muhammad Kamran, Advocate requested for adjournment

on the ground that learned counsel for the appellant has lelephopically

informed him that he is proceedings to District Mardan due to some

domestic engagement. Adjourned. To come up for arguments oif

25.01.2023before the D.B.
4

(Mian Muhammad) 
Member (Executive)

(Salah-Ud-Din) 
Member (Judicial)

M not



Service Appeal No. 188/2019flv

Muhammad Maaz, Madni, Advocate as proxy, for 

learned counsel for the appellant present. Mr. Riaz Ahmed 

Paindakhel, Assistant: Advocate General for the respondents 

present.

Mr.24.06.2022

Madni, Advocate sought 

adjournment on the ground that learned counsel for the 

appellant has informed him as he is busy in the august Peshawar 

High Court, Peshawar, therefore, adjournment may be granted. 

Adjourned. To come up for arguments on 13.09.2022 before the

Mr. Muhammad Maaz

'i.-

D.B.

(Salah-ud-Din) 
Member (J)

(Mian Muhammad) 
Member (E)

Mr. Taimur AN Khan, Advocate, as proxy for learned 

counsel for the appellant present. Mr. Muhammad Riaz Khan, 

Paindakhel, Assistant Advocate General for the respondents 

present.

13.09.2022

Mr. Taimur AN Khan, Advocate, sought adjournment on the 

ground that learned counsel for the appellant has informed him 

that he is not feeling well and is unable to appear before the 

Tribunal today. Adjourned. To come up for arguments before the

D.B on 29/fl.2X)22.

^ /

(Salah-Ud-Din) 
Member (Judicial)

(Mian Muhammad) 
Member (Executive)
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2^.Q/-.2b21^' /•. ./Appellant present through counsel,

^ r Muhammad Adeel Butt learned Additional Advocate, General for 

, respondents present.
■ ■ ■

Former made a request for adjournment. Request is accorded. . 

To come up for arguments on 16.12.2021 before D.B.

t

V

<fl
(Rozina Rehman) 

Member (J)

/(>■ 3-;

hOb L6

Junior of learned counsel for the appellant present. Mr. 
Muhammad Adeel Butt, Additional Advocate General for the 

respondents present.
Junior of learned counsel for the appellant requested for 

adjournment on the ground that learned counsel for the 

appellant is out of station today. Adjourned. To come up for 

arguments on 24.06.2022 before the D.B.

31.03.2022

zz.
(Salah-ud-Din) 

Member (J)
(Rozina Rehman) 

Member (J)
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Due to summer vacation case to come up for the 

same on 29.10.2020 before D.B.

25.08.2020

Junior to counsel for the appellant, ,Addl. AG 'for the ' 
respondents present.

The Bar is observing general strike, therefore, the 

matter is adjourned to 06.01.2021 for hearing before the

29.10.2020

D.B.

(Atiq-ur-Rehman Wazir) 
Member

Due to COVID 19, the case to come up for hearing on 

14.4.2021 before the D.B.
06.01.2021

Reader

Due to demise of the Worthy Chairman, the Tribunal is 

non-functional, therefore,^ case is adjourned to 

29.07.2021 for the same as before.

14.04.2021

eadef
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17.01.2020 ‘ Appellant in .person present. Abdul Hakeem DFO
, ' I ,

, representative of the respondent department, present. Lawyers 

community is on strike on the call, .of Khyber Pakhtunl^iwa Bar, 

Council. Learned Member (Executive) is not available. Adjourned 

for 25.03.2020 before D.B.

t

;•
j.'

I

V
o*

Member
i

%

25.03.2020 Due to public holidays on account of;Covid-19, the 

is adjourned. To come up for the same on 12.6.2020 before 

D.B. '

case

r

12.06.2020 Bench incomplete. Therefore, the case is adjourned. To 

come up for the same on 25.08.2020 before D.B.v-;

■ i

1

; •:

X

;
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-4«-' •»188/19
Counsel for the appellant and Addl. AG 

respondents present.

r Learned AAG requests for further time. Adjourned to 

04.10.2019-; on which date the requisite reply/comm^nts shall 

positively be submitted before S.B.

for the„ M;09.2019 a.r.

s

I

Chairman
y /
'S s

Appellant alongwith counsel and Mr. Kabirullah Khattak, Additional 

'AG for the respondents present.

Representative of respondents absent, therefore, fresh notices be 
*

issued to them for submission of written reply/comments.

04.10.2019

Adjourned to 01.11.2019 before S.B.
f

CHAIRMAN

f s

. \
■

Addl. AG alongwith IjazurAppellant in person and 

Rahman, DFO for the respondents present.
01.11.2019

Representative of the respondents has furnished reply of 

the respondents. Placed on record. The appeal is assigned to D.B 

for arguments on 17.01.2020. The appellant may .submit 

rejoinder, within a fortnight, if so advised.

A'-''

Z’Chairm'^n >?■



Learned counsel for the appellant present. Preliminary arguments22.05.2019
heard.

The appellant (Sub Divisional Forest Officer) has filed the present

service appeal ti/s 4 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service,Tribunal Act,

1974, and made impugned the order dated 13.09.2018 whereby minor

penalties of withholding of two (02) annual increments for two (02)

Years alonewith recovery of pecuniary loss, to be calculated by the

Forest Department, was imposed upon the appellant. The appellant has

also assailed the order dated 17.12.2018 through his departmental 
»

, appeal wa's^rejected.

Points urged need consideration. The appeal is admitted for4ope;(3|-;f Dapisffcd
Security a Process Fee . regular hearing subject to all the legal objections. The appellant is

directed to deposit security and process fee within 10 days. Thereafter,

dll notices be issued to the respondents for written reply/comments. To 

up for written reply/comments on 18.07.2019 before S.B.come

Member

18.07.2019 Appellant in .person and Mr. Muhammad Riaz Khan 

Paindakhel, Assistant A.G alongwith Nadar Khan, SDFO for 

the respondents present.

r ‘

Representative of the respondents seeks time for 
submission of written reply. To! come up for written 

reply/comments on 11.09.2019 before S.B.

Chairma

y



4)Form- A

FORM OF ORDER SHEET
Court of

188/2019Case No.

Date of order 
proceedings

Order or other proceedings with signature of judgeS.No.

31 2

The appeal of Mr. Muhammad Rashid presented today by Mr. 

Muhammad Ijaz Sabi Advocate may be entered in the Institution Register 

and put up to the Worthy Chairman for proper order please.

08/2/20191-

3'

regStrar^^
This case is entrusted to S. Bench for preliminary hearing to be

f
}

2-
put up there on

....
tl

v ■ rchairman:
None present on behalf of the appellant. Notice be issued to 

appellant and his counsel for attendance and preliminary hearing for 

15.04.^019 before S.B.

. ,14.0;;.2019
V

(MUHAMMAD AMIN KHAN KUNDI) 
MEMBER

Appellant in .person present and seeks adjournment as 

his counsel is not in attendance. Adjourn. To come up 

for preliminary hearing on 22.05.2019 before S.B

15.04.2019

■

\

[ember
■

V

I

4 V.
V

'4
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The appeal of Mr. Muhammad Rashid SDFO Forestry Environment and Wildlife 

Department received today i.e. on 24.01.2019 is incomplete on the fo lowing score which is 

returned to the counsel for the appellant for completion and resubmission within 15 days.

.. 'v

1- Annexures of the appeal may be attested.
2- Annexures of the appeal may be flagged.
3- Memorandum of appeal may be got signed by the appellant, j
4- Affidavit may be got attested by the Oath Commissioner.
5- Annexures of the appeal are not in sequence which may be annexed serial wise as 

mentioned in thd memo of appeal
6- Wakalat name in favour of appellant be placed on file.
7- In the memo of appeal many places have been left blank which may be filled up.
8- Six more copies/sets of the appeal along with annexures i.e. cbmplete in all respect 

may also be submitted with the appeal.

r, ;

i
I

1^1 ys.LNo.

I /2019Dt.

regisTrar^
SERVICE TRIBUNAL 

KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA 
PESHAWAR.

!

1 Mr. Adnan Aman Adv. Pesh./
'i
i

•)

d d 0
I U

r'

0
vfii-

Ct- jj
i:

8 o^l >‘<1

f;
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29.07.2021 Appellant present through counsel.

Muhammad Adeel Butt learned Additional Advocate General for 

respondents present. |

I

Former made a request for adjournment. Request is accorded. 

To come up for arguments on 16.12.2021 before D.B.

(Rozina Rehman) 
Member (J)

Chairman

:

\
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TRIBUNALDccnRF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE 

------------------------ PESHAWAR

/2019/
Service Appeal No..

Appellant
Mohammad Rashid

VERSUS
Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa &

.................. RespondentsThe Chief Secretary to 

others..'...........................

INDEX

: S# A
Opening Sheet 
Service appeal
Affidavit

1. 1-8
2. 9
3. 10

Addresses of parties _______
Copies of stafement of allegations 
notification regarding constitution of enquiry
committee_________________ _____
Copy of reply to the charge sheet______ —

of enquiry report and Show Cause

4. 11-A&B.and
5. la

16- a?

3a-3^
35''32

C
6. D & E

Copies 
Notice is available

7.

FCopy of reply to the show cause__________
Copy of the letter dated 16*^ July 2018_____
Copy of the~i^ter dated 27/08/2018_______

impugned order dated

8. G
9. H
10. 3^

Copy of the 
13.09.2018
Copies
11.10.2018 and
conveyed on 26.12.2018

11.

'^3of the deporfmenfai appeal dated 
order dated 17.12.201812., !

1

^4Wakalatnama13.

Appellant
Through '

Muhammad Ijaz Khan Sabi 
Advocate Supreme Court

&

Adnan Aman
Advocate High CourtDated 18.09.2018
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BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL,

PESHAWAR

Kh.>'!i>vr
Scrs icy ^ri’ibuaaj72019Service Appeal No..

/p7
?vLi-Dl''2J)lcj

OiiJi-'v INo

Mohammad Rashid 

Sub-Divisional, Forest Officer,
Forestry, Environment & Wildlife Department, Peshawar

...........................................Appellant

VERSUS

The Chief Secretary to Government of Khyber 

Pakhtunkhwa, Civil Secretariat, Peshawar
ew,*oviv».«4 &

The Secretary ForestSj+to Government of Khyber 

Pakhtunkhwa, Civil Secretariat, Peshawar

1.

2.

The Chief Conservator of Forests, Central Southern 

Region-1, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar
3.

4. The Divisional Forest Officer, Lower Dir Forest Division, 
Timergara Respondents

SERVICE APPEAL U/S 4 OF THE KHYBER 

PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICES TRIBUNAL ACT, 

1974, AGAINST THE ORIGINAL ORDER 

DATED 13.09.2018 WHEREBY MINORFUcdto-cBay
PENALTIES OF WITHHOLDING OF TWO

INCREMENTS FOR TWO YEARS ALONGWITH 

RECOVERY OF PECUNIARY LOSS to 8e 

CALcurAjevSy^ WAS IMPOSED AND THE

DEPARTMENTAL APPELLATE AUTHORITY

I'
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ORDER DATED 17.12.2018 WHICH WAS
/

CONVEYED TO THE APPELLANT ON 

26.12.2018 VIDE WHICH THE 

DEPARTMENTAL APPEAL 

REJECTED.

WAS

i
Prayer

BY ACCEPTING THIS APPEAL, THE 

IMPUGNED ORIGINAL ORDER DATED 

13.09.2018 AND ORDER OF APPELLATE 

AUTHORITY DATED 17.12.2018, WHICH 

WAS CONVEYED TO THE APPELLANT 

ON 26.12.2018 MAY PLEASE BE SET 

ASIDE AND CONSEQUENTLY THE 

APPELLANT MAY PLEASE BE 

EXONERATED/ABSOLVED OF ALL THE- 

CHARGES LEVELED AGAINST HIM.

Respectfully Sheweth:

That the appellant was Inducted in the 

respondents Department (Forestry, 

Environment & Wildlife Department) way back 

in the year 2014 and recently he is performing 

his duties as Sub- Divisional, Forest Officer 

SDFO), Hangu Forest Sub Division, Kohat 

Forest Division.



(D'!

appellant while posted as SubThat the
Divisional forest Officer (SDFO), Timergara an

2.

1

chargeandinitiatedwasenquiry
sheet/statement of allegations was

i

served

enquiryand an 

constituted to conduct
the appellantupon 

committee
\

was
proceedings under sectioii_5|]J of

Civil Servants
disciplinary

Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

Disciplinary Rules, 2011 (Copies of
The

Efficiency & 

statement of allegations
i and notification 

committee
s

regarding constitution of enquiry
“A” & “B”).

r:a
ii

are attached as Annexure -i?;

n
That the appellant submitted his detailed reply 

to the aforesaid allegations with
i 3.
*

in response
solid, cogent and convincing evidence and 

all the allegations leveled against the

V

I
u appellant were rebutted. (Copy of reply to the 

charge sheet is attached as annexure “C”).
'•t;•>.v

I
I
Pi
S i'

despite providing every single detail to 

the enquiry committee during to course of

enquiry proceedings,

decided against^ the appellant, and a show
I j. ; ■

cause notice was issued under the Khyber 

Pakhtunkhwa, pivil Servants Efficiency &

4. That

wasthe enquiry

&

iii

>
%
%

g| .
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Rules, 2011. (Copies of enquiry 

Notice is available as
Disciplinary: Ri 

report and Show Cause•y;

annexure-“D"&‘‘E").

to the show cause notice, theThat in response
ellant submitted his detail reply and once

5.
\
app 

again -

with valid'" reasons 

Copy of reply to the show cause

rebuttedin all the charges leveled were

and justifiable grounds.

is attached
U'/

I.

n-
as annexure - “F").

pertinent dp mention that during the 

of enquiry proceedings, the Chief 

Conservator of Forests, Malakand, Swat was 

directed through letter dated 16'^ July 2018 to 

calculate the amount of pecuniary 

accrued to the Forest Department in the case 

appellant. (Copy of the letter dated 

July 2018 is attached as annexure “G").

Divisional Forest Officer, Lower Dir Forest 

through his letter dated 27/08/2018 

submitted his detailed report in response of 

f|-i0 (Annexure “G") after holding a detajled 

enquiry through Mr. Rafiquilah, Sub Divisiqnal 

Forest Officer, Tirriergara Forest Sub Division 

and Mr. Raza Khan, Forest Guard of Timergdra

That it is6.
course

loss

of

7. That

Division
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i

Forest Sub Division, wherein it was submitted
j

with documentary proof that no financial loss 

has been accrued to the department in the

Copy of the letter, dated

27/08/2018 is attached as Annexure - "H");

'i.

-V;

instant case.

\

That despite the aforementioned exhaustive 

explanations, the competent authority i.e. 

(Chief Secretary, Government of Khyber 

Pakhtuhkhwa), even then imposed

penalty of withholding of two increments for 

two (2) years alongwith recovery of pecuniary 

to be calculated by the Forest 

Department. (Copy of the impugned order 

dated 13.09.2018 is attached as annexure - '

8.

I

“minor

loss

"I").

That the appellant being aggrieved of the 

• impugned order preferred his departmental
9.

appeal dated 11.10.2018 which was rejected

17.12.2018vide impugned order dated 

conveyed to the appellant on 26.12.2018.

Copies of the departmental appeal dated 

11.10.2018 and order dated 17.12.2018

conveyed on 26.12.2018 are attached as 

annexures“J"&“K”).
r

■ !
y

: ^



©
That the appellant now prefers this service 

appeal before this Hon'ble Tribunal for the 

following amongst other grounds:

10.

G R O U N D S:
\

That as stated in the body of the appeal that 

all the allegations made in the statement of 

allegatipn's/charge sheet were rebutted and 

denied with cogent, convincing and solid 

reasons but even then the appellant had 

been punished with the impugned penalty 

which is liable to be set aside.

a)

■ V

•. That throughout the course of enquiry 

proceedings, the enquiry committee was 

requested to pay personal visit to the areas 

mentioned in the charge sheet to dug out the 

truth, but they based their enquiry report only 

on personal assumptions and presumptions 

which their act/repot is against the norms of 

justice and is liable to be set aside.

b)

c) That it is established on the face of the record 

that the subject plantation was made on the 

site but unfortunately the same was flooded 

away and again the sqme was replanted but

feven then the appellant was saddled with his!

inefficiency and inaction which 

interference of this Hon’ble Tribunal.
requires the



That it is also established on record and asd)
reported by the inquiry committee comprising 

of Rafiq Ullah, SDFO Timergara and Razi Khan, 

Forest Guard that no Financial loss has 

to the Forest Department but even
with'

t<CCitued

Mhen the appellant was burdened

t Qnd thus on this score too, the

impugned, order is liable to be set aside.

That it is flodting on the face of the record that 

the allegations leveled against the appellant 

are evasive and having no substance as the 

same is abundantly- refuted through many 

documentary evidence as well as pictures of 

the-subject site therefore, this Hon'ble Tribunal 

needs to step in for the rescue of the 

appellant.

e)

f) That keeping in view the aforesaid submissions, 

the impugned orders dated 13.09.2018 and 

17.12.2016 (conveyed to the appellant on 

26.12.2018 are illegal, unlawful and against 

the record and are thus liable to be struck 

down.

g) That the appellant has been treated against 

the law and he has also been deprived of 

equal profection of law.



(D#

That any pther ground not specifically 

mentioned here will be raised at the time of 

arguments with the permission of fhis Hon'bie 

Tribunal.

h)

It is therefore most humbly prayed that by 

accepting this appeal, the impugned originai 
order dated 13.09.2018 whereby minor 

penaities of withhoiding of two increments for 

two years, aiongwith recovery of pecuniary 

losses to be calculated by forest department 

and impugned order of appeiiate authority 

dated 17.12.2018 (conveyed to the appeilant 

on 26.12.2018) may piease be set aside and 

consequently the appellant may please be 

exonerated/absolved of all the charges 

leveled against him.

\

Appellant
Through

Muhammad ijaz Khan Sabi
Advocate Supreme Court

&

Adnan Aman
Advocate High CourtDated 18.09.2019
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<<i • BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL,.
r::

Peshawar
' ■;

/2019Service Appeal No,

AppellantMohammad Rashid

VERSUS/

The Chief Secretary to Government of Khyber 

Pakhtunkhwa & others Respondents

A F FI DA VIT

I, Mohammad Rashid Sub-Diyisional, Forest Officer, 

Forestry, Environment & Wildlife Department, Peshawar, 

do hereby solemnly affirm and declare on oath that the 

contents of the accompanying Service Appeal are true 

and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and 

nothing has been concealed from this Flon'ble Court.
\

(
DEPON ENT

/

i;
f,I:
it
1,^1'-
i;'
i
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BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL,
f»ESHAWAR

./2019Service Appeal No,

AppellantMohammad Rashid
■ \ VERSUS

The Chief Secretary to Government of Khyber 

Pakhtunkhwa & others
!■

Respondents

ADDRESSES OF PARTIESi '

-t ■

APPELLANT:

Mohammad Rashid 

Sub-Divisional, Forest Officer,
Forestry, Environment & Wiidlife Department, Peshawar

RESPONDENTS"
,1. . The Chief Secretary to Government of Khyber 

Pakhtunkhwa, Civil Secretariat, Peshawar
^ wilJW^c

The Secretary Forests'!' to Government of Khyber 

Pakhtunkhwa, Civil Secretariat, Peshawar

<

! 2.■

The Chief Conservator of Forests, Central Southern 

Region-1, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar
3.

The Divisionai Forest Officer, Lg^^r pir Forest Division, 
Timergara

4.

Through

Muhammad Ijaz Khan Sabi 
Advocate Supreme Court

&

Adnan Aman
Advocate High CourtDated 18.09.2018
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pygrTPl TNARY ACTIQN
am of the

Alia S.e,ic;, Cllief Scretar,. KJyW km

\ ; •• "ActaTFMENT of ALIEGMI^
T,,., wl* »os« as saa ^

commit ed the following irregularities.

Whereas hec-illed »P=" “ Wm a..

r,S‘32" ■’ ^
"™:r“e »a«b™ ■«

2.)
Forest Sub Division

i)

. letter
from his side. Lower Dir Forest Division, letter dated ;

; variogs shortfall., have., •• •

been.noticed.in p'anting stock
under free distribution was

that the plants distributed by himjii) U has been learn'

,: “3r;x:2'SS=p“ : „
s“. .reseht/a./ailabl. there.. An exp ana .
but no response has been .rece . .„a_ total'15 numbers of. ,
Forms Qf large A^°°[.-ere" found in redundant from his official
manufacture cl Deodar ^ office;.but during checking, .the.
residence, situated adjacent W ^ ^ ^ present in ,

. same was neitfirr fo^^d m t^re.grd Bamage . -.
the Prosecution Ca^es Register, P 

, Book'Register;

-•..V

v)

?.

He.explained l,efore the SoLm^nta^y'^evidence in , his '

bScSlSio^LchiefConservatorpffiores.^^^

vii) During visit. of .Sher Pf'S."'

' :^rnrmtel?n To retrod'ground. The pavnrent made in exce.^

to be'recovered from him.

h.=SSBBiS:~=^-""
• ■ /-c-sT-'*"'- ' 

i- _J______ ______ “

Vi)

-T

II ■
„ Tl» En<A,i,. Ofncer;En,ul„ ®'i, L'« b" TusS

provisions oi Be roBs /'°""JS’io„s, wiBln BTO dsys ot Be receipt ot Bis.

’““Ss 0?e.
of the. department

5)
shall jointly proceed 
Committee;.

-on-

Chief Secretary, 
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 

(Competent Authority)
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GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA 
FORESTRY, ENVIRONMENT & WILDLIFE DEPARTMENT

Dated Peshawar the, 04^’’ July, 2017
/

/

NOTIFICATION

No; SOrEstt^Envt/1-50 ri83WPF/ 9ni »;- The Competent Authority has been 
pleased to constitute an Enquiry Committee comprising Mr. Tashfeen Haider (PMS BS- 
1^), P.D Establishment of Housing .-Foundation for Government Servants, Housing 
Department (as Convener) and Mr. Sher Nawaz, Chief Conservator of Forests (BS- 
20)/Managing Director, Forest Development Corporation^ Khyber Pakhtunkhwa (as 
member) to conduct disciplinary proceedings under Section-5(l) of. the Khyber 
Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants (Efficiency and Disciplinary) Rules, 2011 against 
Muhammad Rashid, Sub Divisional Forest Officer (BS-17), Timergara Forest Sub Division 
of- Dir Lower Forest Division, for the charges/allegations leveled against him in the 
Charge Sheet and Statement of Allegations;-

2. The Enquiry Committee shall submit its'findings within 30 days positively.

Sd/-
CHIEF SECRETARY 

KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

No: SO fEstt^Envt/1-50 fl831i/PF/ 2015:
Copy alongwith copies of the Charge Sheets/Statement of Allegations are forwarded to:-

1) Mr. Tashfeen Haider (PMS .BS-18), P.D Establishment of. Housing Foundation for 
Government Serv^ants, Housing Department (Convener of the Enquiry Committee). ■

2) Mr. Sher Nawaz, Chief Conservator of Forests (B5-20)/Managing Director, 
Development Corporation, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa (Member of the Enquiry Committee).

-3) Muhammad Rashid, Sub Divisional Forest Officer (BS-17), TimergaraTorest Sub Division of 
/ Dir Lower Forest Division C/o Conservator of Forests, Malakand West Forest Circle, Dir, 

Timergara witii the direction to appear before the Enquiry Committee on the date, time and 
place to be hxed by the Enquiry Committee for the purpose of inquiry proceeding.

Dated Peshawar the, 04^ July. 2017

Forest

Section otticer (Estt)Endst: Nor & date even
Copy is forwarded to:-

. L-: ■

ftri

••v'.-'-A'';

j

1) Chief Conservator of Forests, . Central Southern Forest Region-I, Peshawar.
2) Chief Conservator of Forests, Malakand Forest Region-Ill, Saidu Sharif, Swat with the 

di^rection to nominate/depute a departmental representative well conversant with the facts
relevant record to assist the.Enquiry Committee during the disciplinary

3) PS to Secretaiy, Forestry, Environment & Wildlife Department for information
4) Personal files of the officers.
5) Master file.
6) Office order file.

/ f.

Section Officer (Estt)



#

BEFOIiG THE ENQUIRY COMMITTEE
CHARGE 'lEET -reply THEREOF; c

Subject: r 

It is
hypothetical, unfounded 
CNplained parb -wise as under:-;

; totally baseless,
ground reality which , are / ■.„uea that the' char^cs mentioned in the -.am « 

and with malafide intentions haying np

i The allegation ts denied beet,use most of R^e.SW.ion atM

Khal earried out in Spring 2016 „as reported vide. .
■ "“fSlrSSld- Reply to iener dated 4". Oetober. 2016 ■

B) Hence it is baseless to mentton. that .mO; reply «;
rvatorof Forests,;Malalcand WestFmest2r^^^^^^^^^

The-allegation IS denied because le s ^

: Divisional :Forest Offteer. Lower 'i-(p.loffi .
. plants raised in Departti;--nt;d ..>n as , t.P ^ above lie has also

: ,■ 4466 -.68/1- dated 14/04/2017. Desptte p^i^.e sector- . .
reppried 19.508100 Nos. ol P g,. pia„ for Sptdng.

:■ ^

plants raised ni. these lettei6itSLlt. (Annv QjyijionaTTqresi Office
The.short;fhll:.of ^TSTON^^ol^tap^nc, ^^

: L Tower Dir Forest Division Olltce . ,,^,biracted frdm raised planting . ,
incorrect as lit.planting sioek has ccii l c i - c clarification in the letter :

.. . .stoch.ai is cieth.fVom;.be letter tlsell Alsoahetc srm^

- relerred above as where that short hill.lus ‘r'-P; . ^ ^ Letter No. 4466.-
Divisional Forest Ollieer. Lower Dtr oP,ealis.ic

: 68/E dated 14/04/2017 only clarilicahon was sought tor the tesoUt.t

figures from all.SDFQ's in his Onice Lelter No;
■ Divisional Forest Otficer, Lowei^ n oie .jgjgqTi fjos of plants utilized:- -3528 - 31/Acclt date:d-30.'n5;2ni7 has ivpoited lo61S4_l NOS.

under various iniervenlions; (Annev - C and y" . with private sector,; :r

04/04/2017 (Annex-10-

1.

A and
communicated to

Gonse:• .

Timergina
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Timergari vide Letter No, 16U/-l clalcd 0:,/0y2017. (Annex G
Thl Mleeatioa is denied because ftames of doors .and windous

- D -^n rit Swat- Gonservatbr- of Forests,, Malakand West f.oiest yrc c,
Ttaergara aid Conservator of Forests, Miflnkand East Forest Circle, Swat. , ^
The allegation is .denied, becanse the charge is based on tnise assumptions a ,
.^^eaimations Uiat the area of aflbresta.ion is not more than ^ Ha Ihe 
ciiarged-afea.of ShallalanfAllbrestation is 20 Ha which was plan^c^^^^^^
2016 under Billion Trees AIToreslatkin Project. 2 t.mes monitoring oMhe area ha ..

: V.:beem^ci out by two dmerent tea^ i.e. Working.Plan.Unit^ V , Si^iii

R’llinn Trees Afforestation Project team and all the data was recoided by lem 
Btll.on Trees Afforestatio^ ^ phenomenon and continuous

Le.'ii ca.ried out from time to, time according to , 
IS in good condition and site inspection

A-

the personalare \
-V;

\ .

VI

■>!

vu
: .
r

proper formats. (Annex
replacemenl of failed phuiis iu.s
ecological^liitabiliiy. Currently,ihe area i
oiay be done acc^din^y, ^ hea.iiig up of ,. ,

It is iniDortant to mention that-in tn p otap

, kindly be exonevatedrirom the cluii;g^s leveled against, him please.^^
I wish lu be heard ill person please. ; . ' . / li

::

w
HIDV MUIIAMM/VCHfe^

. SUIi DlVIsioNKL FOREST OFFICER
y-'V'":". \

;

;

K.

r
V. •

f.'.



RE THE EHQUlR¥-COMlvttni££.BEFO
Memo:- Reference personal hearing dated 0I/0S/2017

the above reten-ed date ai'e ainiislied hereunder:-Replies to the observations/discussion on

The area mentioned in the Charge No. l ,is .in'

letter dated>4'" April 2017 contain, mathematical mistakes i.e. total planting stocd. laised ^ 
in toweeiir Forest Division vide letter;No.:2j90/Acctt dated OS/1.2/2016 m .

■ ■■ Plan for Spring tree Planting Campaign 2017 ,is 19508100 wh.le m the letter dated

.April 2017 the piant-s mentioned are 21466000 which IS incorrect-
Also the then DFO Upper Dirlias reporied a;report in which'over ulijization o p ants las 
been reporied against the undersigned which is also incorrect., '
The enquiry committee was constituted by Conservator ot Forests M.alakand U est Potest 
Circle Timergara to probe into the matter of shortfall reponed by DFO Lower D.r vide 
letter dated 14'" April 2017 (which is incorrect) but regretfully the the same eommrtiee 

Che ieiter dated 14'" April 20l7mnd tlie repori ol'the momionne eoinimtiee

good condition these days and site
1

• relied on
- iTis'lllrthim tanlenton'drat SDFO Timefgara submitted a report on ,

by ail SDFO’s in lower Dir Forest Division) bn the enquiry report to DFO Lcuvei Uii
which is enough for proving the charge baseiess. (Aniie.v - A)

01/08/2017 ii was desired by ihe enquiry commiliec lo pieseni
1 to 84) Ahicli.is atiaclied as■' 3.'• In ihe personal heariiig

. Farm Forestry List of private nurseries (I laving pages Irom
on >

Annex'- B
u is permnted in the enclosures under Billia,r Trees Afloresianan .rpicet r.no

■ the area which is relleoted in the letter was left over area tor grazing ot local cattle.
3 It was discussed in the first personal hearing that if i cv.sh to produce any wirn^s iii 

. ■ conndclion with the charge sheet: so it-is teq.iesled that: i wish to produce my ather as
Twicness belbte. the enquiry eomntitiee lor charges No. 5 as the frames are h.s legal 

property and purchased by him personally. ■
- 6.. Already explained j'n reply to-Charge Sheet.

7 In-the personal hearing on 01./0S/2017 it was .......
■ ■ monitoriirg reports of Working Plan llnit VVI Swat and Proiect Mom.onng l earn 

same is furnished as Annex - C.

desired by'the enquirycommitiee to present '
so the

GENEIlAL.OBSrLRVAT10NS - nrn i Hir to
I No report against the undersigned has been commumc.aied bs' DI-0 Lowe Dn-

higher ups and the charge sheet rvas also not communicated Irom DI O i.owei 

D i r •
Only tlie undersigned has been held responsible .for all the unfounded allegaiiuns.^ 

.T Charge No.Mis iVamed before any proper enquiry (facts finding enquiry), also il 
disclose that payment to almost maximum number ot nursery

1

is imporian: to 
- growers has not been made.

4. The lihiber purchased may not
under proper invoice/biil and it has legal origin.

siibmiited for favor of information and further necessary action please.

be considered us illegal us it has been purchased

Report is

x-J—"rlit II, &7'
I

MUIIAMIMAI) RASIlfl)
SUB DIVISlON^l. FOREST. ORi.’iCER 

{BFS-.17) ■
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ENQUIRY REPORT AGAINST MR. MUHAMMAD RASHID. SUB DIVISIONAL FOREST 

OFFICER (BP5-17) TIMERGARA FOREST SUB DIVISION.
I

i;?S
BACK GROUND

Xa Environment Department vide Notification NO. SO(Estt)/Envt/l-50({183)/PF/2015, : 
dated 4^*^ July, 2017, constituted Enquiry Committee comprising of Mr. Tashfeen Haidar, 

Project Director, Establishment of Housing Foundation for Government■i
-'m servants.

Housing Department (as Convener) and Mr. Sher Nawaz, Chief Conservator of Forests/ ! 
Managfng Director FDC (as member) to conduct disciplinary proceedings under Section- 
5(1) of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants {Efficiency and Disciplinary) 

Rules, 2011 against Mr. Muhammad Rashid, Sub Divisional Forest Officer (SDFO), 
Timergara Forest, Sub Division, Lower Dir Forest Division.

; .
■

Ike

1
5k'-
F'X-:

I&
M5S PROCEEDINGS

M On receipt of Notification, the committee held preliminary meeting, where in Mr. 
Muhammad Rashid, SOFO was directed to’ submit reply and attend the 

committee. He submitted his parawise reply to the charge sheet (see Annexure-I),

Later on 01.08.2017, he was also called for personal hearing copy of which is attached 

35- Annexure-ll. Prosecution statement regarding various queries is attached as 

Annexure-III. The record for the purpose of enquiry was thoroughly examined and
finally after thorough deliberations on each charge the following conclusions 

reached at:

enquiry
im-mm
i
11 were

i CHARGES/ ALLEGATIOM.S.

Allegation (i) He was called upon -to explain v^^de Conservator of Forests (CF), 
Malakand West Forest Circle letter dated 19*^ august 2016, the 

reply furnished by him vide letter dated 23'"' August 2016 was not 

upLo the mark and was accordingly communicated to him vide 

Conservator of Forest, Malakand West Forest Circle letter dated 

04 October 2016, But till date, no satisfactory reply received from 

his side.

Rt4 ■iam r-'§

\f-;
I?

vT; *

Reply of accused Officer;

Im The allegation is denied because most of River Side Plantation at- 

Shamardin, Khai carried out in Spring 2016 was flooded 

April 2016, Subsequently the flooded

i
away in 

area was replanted with

i. -1-
/m-- \f y\
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K.i >,
suitable species which 

dated 23.08.2016.
was reported vide Office letter

Reply to letter dated 4'" October 2016 
communicated vide letter N0.84/T dated
Bj. Hence ,t is baseless to mention that no reply was communicated ^ 

Conservator of forests, Malakand.West Forest Circle.

No. 70/T i, 
was also ' 

07.10.2016 (Annex -A & :

\

PiSCUSSIOfM-
■!

.«.n, ,i,„ s:r“■*
considered satisfactory by the CF office 

satisfactory reply to CF office, 

examined and it 
bed plantation

to the
responded by him but it was not i 

thus charging him for 

replies submitted by accused 
found that the afforestatio 

over there was made 
according to accused official quoted 

letter No.

■ yi' .
i ■

not submitting 
was

■■I
TheV

thoroughly j
n site at Shamardin khel, i.e. river 

not feasible for plantation

li was

on a site which was I
[

(i) The

most exposed site to floods i. 
should not

was
was made in the line of fire

u , site in the first place

IP «.odthis was not considered at the time of site selection 

risking govt/ publicfii) That the IT P^P^^ty too.
^ That the site where plantation was done

according to SDFO statement. Also that its soil

coarse grain sand, gravel, pebble, cobble . 

states that there is air space between” the 

larger amount of air under 
hold water

on
! •
; ■

then the SDFO is held

was having boulders, 

was made of medium to 

even boulders. He further 

sandy soil particles and
soil surface,which 

or nutrients very well and w
replaces it quickly this r 

out faster than other type 
forplantat

means that it does 
ater moves quickly through the 

esultantly makes the sandy soil dry 
soils, which resultantly makes it unfeasible

not
soil and air

ion.
(Hi) Plantation season was 

when they were
off and he replaced J 

sure to die if not

hLs «!rgh ^
t'mes he should have

Jt w/th new plants at a time 

cases water was 

watered by
managed things wisely. At such like 

red the plantation till right season! "

• V

watered. In such

een

Now
-2 - I.

\
J !

I
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Searching for right seasons of planting i.e. November onwards did not 
the plants had dried up and govt, money had been'vdw? r

matter n,ow once 
lost just for wrong planning on part of 5DFO.V.-

above th.ee factors narrated by the SDFO in his letter addressed to CF
by the accused against himself for why the 

on original plantation and later beating

be recovered from the SDFO.

All the
is a charge sheet prepared-7^

» plantations failal The amount spent 

up done in wrong season

The reply of SDf 0 if not considered satisfactory by CF was very right because 

the SDFO had himself carried out the plantation at the site and now the onus

^1
215/6.

of damages lie on him and no one else.

Charge stands proved. ii. Findings: :
1

ALLEGATION (II) 1

AS per report of Divisional Forest Officer, Lower Dir Forest Division 

letter dated 14'*' April, 2017, that due to his negligence/ 

inefficiency, various shortfall have been noticed in planting stock. !

denied because the short fall reported byThe allegation is 
Divisional Forest officer. Lower Dir Forest. Division vide his letter
No.4466 - 68/E dated 14.4.2017 is related to entire Lower. Dir 
Forest Division and is not only for Timergara forest Sub Division

Reply:

which is baseless on the following grounds:

(a) DFO Lower Dir Forest Division has [Reported 21466000jlants raised 

in Departmental as well as in Private sector in his office letter No. 
4466 - 68/E dated 14.4.2017. Despite the figure mentioned above | 
h^^has also r^eporteT^OSlOO Nos. of plants raised in both 

Departmental and Private Sector vide his letter No. 2190/Acctt, 
dated 08.12.20-16 in the Action Plan for Spring Tree Planting ^ 
Campaig7r2017. iTis clarified that there is a difference in number 

of plants raised in these letters itself. (Annex - C & D).

(b) The short fall of 5847879 Nos. of plants mentioned in DFO, Lower 
Dir Forest Division Office letter No. 4466 - 68/E dated 14.4.2017 is 

also incorrect as fit planting stock has been deducted/ subtracted

I.-;

. i:

-3- \\
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, is clear from the letter itself. Also

short fall has boon notic.a. « “ „.4.2017 onlv
oflico lottor NO. .4466 -

from raised planting stock as

Forest Division 

clarification was
all SDFO's in Lower Dir Forest Division.

(rf DFO Lower Dir Forest Division in his
31/Acctt, dated 30.6.2017 has reported 1561842

-^^^^""^":te-.^:!“aiiahi,itv of Plants wi^^ 

basis of this shortfall deduction will be 

been reported vide

sought for the resolution

office letter No. 3528
Nos. of plants

-Cand Annex -E).

(d) Actually the short fall
private sector, and on the 
made in payment accordingly. This

^ ^ ^ A 9017 it is further clarified that in

amounting to 50% of total amount ,s paid on actual

Billion Trees

plants.
(e) The charge is

Therefore the same is not maintainable.

physically enquired.is therefore hypothetical and not

ni5;cuSSION:
The .echoed denies .be .ileb.don Oh tb. '"““"-f “ I,":

“"'ir:;,r::rwi°:r.::dr.bi4 Id......
of plants with each SDFO (see annexure -C).

h'-::

referred to in
-•4,-

Forest Division and not Taimergara 

gives us the portion of shortage or excess
s:.

- C&D in his 

is because the
difference in two -letter of DfO annexure as

.„„n:ie:e:;:r.:ddd.e;sbe... -
two reports are generated at 4 months int ^

have increased in nurseries because the number in nurseries, in either
and sprouted ones to grow in size and thus mere
case-these reports were generated on information from field. In that 

SDFO/RO's are responsible for wrong reporting to DFO.

1-1

■-X :

„e admi.s that a abort fall exits wbleh is due to e
„i,b priea., see.er. Be. .i.e facts cd rec.td f“l, ’

distributed less plants from private farmers being short in pan \
of plants received from private farmers, he has

instead of distributing 20,00,085 No
-4-

f.

\
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‘Own free distribution of plants to a number of 40,01,700 to farmers. The figures on 

record do not support his statements of nursery stock. Also the enquiry on record madem ■:

oy DFO Hafiz Muqtada Shah & Mr. Raees Khan (copy attached^ as annexure-IV) 

' N concerning nursery stock.produced and utilized according to available record of the
Division shows thatWir. Rasliid SDFO. Taimergafa has over utilized 2499696 (including 

479070 plants issued to others) number of plants than available fit planting stock with 

nim which could not be justified by him. He is saying that this shortfall is due to non­
availability of plants with private sector. If so then why he give a wrong and exaggerated 

figure of plants to deptt as per his ownVecord on plants received from private nursery 

owner. He has mislead his higher ups and concealed the true figures on planting stock 

available with him and thus giving exaggerated figures. Had the enquiry and this charge 

sheet not unveiled the facts on record the same could have been used to embezzle the

!•-
iy

r.'

r

govt, money for hiding facts on record.
i

Findings: Charge stands proved.

!

ALLEGATION Hll)

It has been learnt that the plants distributed by him under free 

distribution was not in transparent manner.

Reply: The point Is baseless because distribution of plants under "Billion 

Trees Afforestation Project" was executed in transparent manner 
and data was recorded on proper format having CNIC No. and Cell 
No. Name, Address and Number of plants issued/ provided which 

has also been reported vide letter No. 147/T dated 04.04.2017 

'(Annex-F). i; .

It is to mention that the charge is ridiculous, hypothetical and 

framed on here say.
L

•••'V

DISCUSSION:-•
' i •

■ Response to thi.s charge by the accused is that he had carried out 
distribution in transparent marmer and for this statement to support; he has produced a 

long list of person comprising .of 84 pages to whom he had distributed the plants. The 

very list he provided to enquiry committee in personal hearing shows that even list 
provided by him speaks against his transparent way of dealing things. Almost 1445844•-

i

mi-5-
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lumbers of plants were distributed either with missing father names, CNIC No, cell 
Tumbers-or with no address at all which is almost 48.76% of the total distributed plants. 

Moreover not a single photo for record is produced with the report submitted by SDFO 

which is also a due requirernent of BTAP {according to DFO Salim Marwat statement 
copy attached as ar^exure -IN). It shows that print/ electronic media be engaged in 

documenting the free distribution functions and photos to be loaded on to BTAP 

website.

t'l

r

I-

A

Moreover, it was mandatory on the SDFO to distribute the plants after verification by 

the monitoring committee which was not observed by him despite the verbal directives 

of the then DFO Farooq (see statement of Salim Marwat DFO as annexure-lll)

Thus the.codal formalities outlined by BTAP had not been followed by him in total and 

made him liable to be proceeded against.<;

"charge is proved and wherever the documentation is incomplete 

recovery for that amount to the tune of numbers of plant be recovered from the 

SDFO".

Findings:

I

:

ALLEGATION (IV) ^ ; '

During visit of Secretary Forestry, Environment & Wildlife 

Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa on 08*'' April 2017, Nasafa 

Enclosure Compartment No. 17, Goats and Sheep's grazing in the 

said enclosure were seen. No Neghaban was present/available 

there. An explanation in this regard was also called from him, but 

no response has been received from his side till date.

The point is baseless because proper answer/reply to the 

explanation was communicated to Conservator of Forests, 
Malak'and West Forest Circle Timergara vide letter No. 160/T, dated 

05.05.2017 (Annex-G).

!Reply: r

1:

DISCUSSION:

Regarding this charge the SDFO has rebutted the charge and he further 

states that reply to.the explanation had been responded by him vide letter No. 160/T 

dated 05.05.2017 to CF C/0 DFO Timergara (copy produced as annexure-G). On query it 
was found that the same letter has not been received in DFO office rather direct reply

-6-
i
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..Tad been submitted to CF (copy of receipt attached as annexure-V). The Chief 
Conservator of Forests, Malakand-lil Mr. Qazi Mushtaq on 07.09.2017 was contacted by 

Mr. Sher Nawaz enquiry member on cell number of .CCF Mr. Qazi Mushtaq i.e. 0345- 
9585289 dated 11.53 AM through his cell No. 0349-5181626 to comment on the reply to 

explantation by SDTO. The Chief Conservator of Forests Mr. Qazi Mushtaq totally denied 

the facts that the areas where the, grazing was going on was outside enclosure. He 

stated that we had entered the enclosure and were inspecting the regeneration in 

enclosure where we encountered the animals grazing the enclosure area and that the 

statement of SDFO is totally false and misleading. At that time when the CCF enquired 

" from the SDFO on the grazing going on over there at Nasafa and enclosure i.e. Comptt. 
No. 17 he submitted no reply to me and kept quiet because he had no reply to convince 

(written statement of Mr. Qazi Mushtaq is attached as annexure-VI). Had the 

G.howkidar being performing his function, he would have, obstructed the animals 

entering the enclosure.. Compartment boundaries are very well defined in working 

plans. If it was either to the left or right of Compartment No. 17 then it must be have 

been 16 & 18 Nos of comportments. In any case grazing is altogetherunwanted in forest 
areas. Community land can,be used for this purpose by communities if needed at all.

The, reply of accused is not convincing and enquiry committee feels fhat-the'respb.nsib.le 

staff.at the range had not fulfihedtheirTesponsibilities.and .hence the'GF/.DFO. Lower D.tr 

were placed in an embarrassing position at the time of tour of Secretary Forests to area. 

Reply of accused is doubtful and hot accepted.

'--'m
.•4 >•m\<1

1

I

me

t

i

Findings: Charge seems to hold true.
:•

ALLEGATION (V)

Forms of large size gates, doors and windows i.e. total 15 numbers 

of manufacture of Deodar timber were^found in redundant from his 

official residence, situated adjacent to his functional office, but 

during checking, the same was neither found in the record i.e. Form 

No. 5 & 6, nor was present in the persecution Cases Register, 
Compensation Cases Register and Damage Book Register.

The allegation is denied because frames of doors and window^ are 

the personal property of the father of undersigned which is'legal 

timber and has been purchased under proper receipt. (Annex-H).

. >
rv

I

Reply;,

>

DISCUSSION:

\
•7-

\
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Since in the allegation No. vi it has been stated that the accused made a
statement that he had purchased the said timber found in his house In auction, 
therefore it is out of question that the timber would be present bn official record of 

range i.e. form 5 & 6 or prosecution case or compensation case register or damage 
report register. Hence this charge holds no relevance and sense.' However the.

\

ownership of timber is discussed in the preceding para i.e. allegatioh.No. (vi).

Findings: See findings of next charge against accused i.e. allegation No. (vi).

ALLEGATION fVi)
i

He explained before the raiding team that he has purchased the 

same during auction, but he could not produce any documentary 

evidence in his defense/-xiaim before the Chief Conservator of 
forests.

: -

t

Reply; The charge is baseless and hypothetical because the undersigned 

was not given the chance to present any proof to Chief Conservator 
of Forests, Malakahd Forest Region III, Swat, Conservator of Forests, 
Malakand West Forest Circle, Timergara and Conservator of Forests, 
Malakand East Forest Circle, Swat.

V

DISCUSSION:

The charge has been denied by- the accused in reply to the allegation. 
However his change in statements has made things conkising and suspicious. Before the 

raid party his statement was that he had purchased it in an'auction. When asked to 

produce the documented proof he could

f

r*
j
I

not do so. When enquired on the subject 
about the purchase track of the said timber by enquiry committee, he referred to his 

reply to the allegation in his defense statement on the subject charge sheet. He stated 

that it was the rightful property of his father which he had purchased from legal 
He also presented his father before the

i

source.
enquiry committee as a defense witness in the 

case. His father gave a statement to the committee (copy enclosed as annexurerVII) that 
e timber in question was his property and not his.^son property. He also stated that it 

was legal t^ber purchased from legal source. In support of his statement he phoduied 

a receipt of timber purchased (see Annexure-H). The source when verified from DFO

'1

V
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-co/er Dir i.e. Timergara was found to be illegal (Answer to question No.5 of DFO Saleem 

vicTwat attached as annexure-lll). The DFO states that the sale depot of Rehman Wood ' 
ndustries was registered ■ with Dir Lower Forest, Divsiion vide o/o No. 53 dated 

iS,02.2012, but till date he failed to renew his annual registration. The owner of the sale 

oepot was served^with notices via letter No.' 1956-57/G & L, dated 02.04.2014, No.
T 2i43-45/G&L dated' 2.4.2015 & No.l979-81/G&L, dated

i .

01.01.2016 to renew his 
egistration but he failed to do so. Therefore the timber business carried.out by'Rehman - ' 

: Wood Industries is ’illegahand action as^per Forest Ordinance 2002 is being initiated.'.' 
against the owner of sale Depot. Thus the timber purchased by .father of SDFO Rashid.iif 
af all IS illegal and keeping illegal timber in his house is.an offeheegp^fee;Ii3H^sK3bj^ 

dealt with under the Law for keeping illegal timber at his residence without issuing a 

damage report against the offender.
I

Findings: Charge stands proved. ;I

ALLEGATION fVlO i

I

During visit of Sher Palam plantation, it was found that due to his 

failure/ negligence, the entire plantation was failed. While, the rest 
of pits were completely devoid of any plant of sowing.. The pits 

were very small in size and were hardly visible .on the ground. The 
charged area was 24 hectare while it was not more than 10 hectare

on ground. The payment made in excess need to be recovered from 

him.

-!

....

■w

Reply : The allegation is denied because the charge is based on false 

assumptions and ocular estimations that the area of afforestation is
not more than 10 Ha. The charged area of Shalfalam Afforestation is 
20 ha which was planted in spring 2016 under Billion Trees 
Afforestation Project. 2 times monitoring of the area has been 

carried out by two different teams i.e. Working Plan Unit-VI, Swat 
and Billion Trees Afforestation Project team and all the data 

recorded by them on proper formats. (Annex-1). Failure is a natural 
phenomenon and continuous replacement of failed plants has been

carried out from time to time according to ecological suitability. 
Currently the area is

was
I!

in good condition and site inspection may be
done accordingly. ,.v,;

i-.uMIW
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it is important to mention that in the past PC -I is regular exercise 

of^beating up of failure was carried out for three consecutive years '■ 
wiiich is not the case for BTAP.

s.

ri*.

The charges mentioned in the charge sheet are misleading and 

tinged with malice. These are only framed to victimize the ' 
undersigned.'

\
<;■

/
Discussion:

The accused denied the allegation stating that it was ocular estimation 

part of charge framing, authorities while the fact is that two monitoring reports,, one by 

W/plan Unit VI Swat (See Annexure-L) and other by BTAP monitoring official (Annexure- 
Vlli) narrates otherwise picture of the site at Sharpalam. According to W/Plan Unit IV 

official responsible for monitoring the project the site was reported to be 27 hectare on 

18.GS.2016 and when monitored it came out to be 29 hectare. This report showed 

overall survival as 63% at the site. Another report generated by BTAP monitoring officer 

on 27.11.2016 states that the area reported by staff is 27 hectare but on monitoring it 
came out to be 26.61%.^This report showed an overall survival %age of 60 - 65%. These ■: 
two reports differ on ..area measured. .Also there is species composition difference 

Working Plan officer showing .species as Eucalyptus, Chir, Phulai & Robinia whereas 

BTAP monitoring officiafe shows species of Eucalyptus, Chlr, Phulai and Ailanthus. Both 

these monitoring reports do not tally with one another and also with actual one which 

has recently been carried out by DFO Lower Dir Mr. Saleem Marwat which report the 

to be 20 hectare measured through GPS with'coordinates (see question answer 6 

of annexure-lll). The area if any extra charged in muster roll since day one be calculated 

from Accounts of DFO office & recovered from the SDFO concerned. This has made the ^

on

!

:

?•.

5
I

V

area
• • 5

monitoring reports doubtful both generated by w/plan^ circle and also by BTAP officials. 
An independent agency be given the task to monitor cent percent areas in this division 

for validation of plantation of the remaining BTTAP^plantations so as to know the factual 

position and ground reality because sampling some times lead to very misleading 

results. Enquiry committee takes the recent most report of DFO Mr. Saleem Marwat to
be hear

r

■\ .

■V

to ground reality. Thus the original assumption of land being almost 10 hectare 
by charge framing authorities

•r

cannot be altogether discarded because the present 
monitoring by DfO Lower Dir has nullified the area assessment made by earlier 

onitoring reports. May be so that later on the SDFO has increased the area to 20

r. to higher ups^illthe SDFO has^^itted a blunder by wrong reporting

;

.. ^
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(L ■■

V.- J
!



;

•i

■

. \H-

J

f

'eport. The progress report generated by higher ups became doubtful when such like

. Even the current situation is not

*
! •; • >>

responsible attitude of the field formation takes place
good with still almost 70% replacement of failures been^undertaken. The very fact

with eucalyptus has failed once again. Whereas 

much better results because the

'T

.'hat1vi:,
that the recently beated up areaw;

comparatively other areas close to it have given
performing their job very well i.e. beatingchowkidar working in other close by areas are

and providing necessary water to plants. It is recommended that the
beating up which has

•V

I :^p failures in time 
svatch & ward of plantation and amount/ value of afforestation 

failed be recovered from the SDFO and his subordinate staff.

on
I'.

Charge partially holds true.Findings; \
\

t

•;

(Shews'^z)

Managirg fflirector 

Khyber unkhwa 
Forest DevelopnVi it Corporation 

(Merriser)

■ (Tashfeen Haidar)
Project Director,

Establishment of Housing Foundation for 
Govt, servants, Housing Department, 

Govt, of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 
(Convenor)

■I

2

••

i
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GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA 
FORESTRY, ENVIORNMENT & WILDLIFE DEPARTMENT

N.

SHOW CAUSE NOTICE

I, Muhammad Azam Khan, Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa as 
Competent Authority, under Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Government Servants (Efficiency & 
Discipline) Rules, 2011, do hereby serve you, Muhammad Rashid, Sub Divisional Forest 
Officer (BS-17) as follows;

(i) that consequent upon the completion of enquiry conducted against you 
by the Enquiry Committee, for which you were given opportunity of 
hearing vide office communication 
(83)/PF/2015/6283-9, dated 04^'’July, 2017: and;

No.SO(Estt)FE&WD/l-50

(ii) on going through the findings of the Enquiry Committee, the material 
record and otiier connected papers including your defence before the 
Enquiry Committee:

I am satisfied that you have committed the following acts/omissions 

specified in the Rule-3 of the said Rules:-

on

(?i) Inefficiency.
. (ii) Misconduct.

As a result thereof, I, as Competent .Authority,Jiave tentatively decided to 

impose upon you. the penalties of __^

\2.

0^

IS

_ under rule-14(4)(b)
of the Rules ibid.

3. You are, therefore, required' to Show Cause as to why the aforesaid 
penalty should not be imposed upon you and also intimate whether you desire to be 

heard in person. r
j:--
Kr'4. If no reply to this notice is received within seven days of its receipt by 

you, it shall be presumed that you have no defence to put in and in that case, 

parte action shall be taken against you.

A copy of the findings of the Enquiry Officer is enclosed.

1^;
i-

an ex-

iM..r5,

t:7rM/ih;4mm;9H A7:9m l^han >

i;
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government of

before the HONORABLE^CH'EF secretaf^
A

(Through Proper Channel)

Governmentsubject: \|tip4fff,f^l7§i'ctlon Officer
Fot^ Envi-onment & Wildlife Department 
50(183V2017 dated 14*'' December. 20 .

LetterMemo:

Rottpoclfiilly showelh,
'"'‘Notice asSove quoted memo has been 

^'“"o'mSafcns of tL enquiry committee concerned.

I have the honor

to rec

Respected Sir, seven charges have

been

CHARGE NO. 1 . . .___ . gi^pg Rj^gr Panjkora at
I was ii'^P'^.'lJf^pifLSr" Dte^rict It has further been alleged that success ■

“Shamardin'', a place
, percentage of plantation was low.

Respected Sir. i.e. 'Plantation being revaLd^^and'^ a°s ivWent from recent

replacement of failed plants. Lyyc Pakistan 92% success h^_bgen reported

S?S« #»...» -« :•
• (F/B).

.. . Secondlyrthe afforestation was pq^r^e^oul^s an integrated _ .. . . ,
.goodifalth: The affor^^^^^^a^^*^--^-rflood.^^

a

was
area have been consulted (F/A & F/B) 

of the learned committee are at-As neither latest reports of the 
nor any visit paid, therefore the findings

: variance to the facts .

CHARGE NO. 2 formed its opinion on the.
It is submitted that the ®o'’f,“^er Hafiz Muqtada Shah and Mr. Raees

sraS5';ss”-,»^
Forest 
11/10/2017 (F/C).

Th. ■""SS™T."na"o3Sra

—d rs."“ “ *
was reported. The esltf Malakand West Forest Circle. Timergara
Forest Division vide Cor seivator ^ s ^ vjews/comments (F/D)

dd^i*.» * -«“d«.«

dated 14/12/2017 (F/E).
-■f!

1
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f

^ “Since the roport of Divisional Forest Officer Muqtada Shah, and
Divisional Forest Officer Raees Khan has already been proved against 
the record by the newly constituted committee and confirmed by the 
sitting Divisional Forest Officer, Lower Dir, therefore the opinion formed
by the learned committee based on an incomplete report is also agamst 
the norms of j ustice".

; CHARGE NO. 3 .

■

•/

\

: The committee lormed its opinion on the following points:-.
That 48:76% CMIC, address and Cell Numbers of the fanners are missing.
That the photog aphs have not.been presented
That the distribution photos have not been uploaded on BTAP website.

i.
ii.

. iii., .
Respected Sir, /r •

It is most humbly Stated that the figure mentioned as 48:76% is incorrect; also
. the learned committee did not ask me to provide photographs. Had it been desired by

the committee I would have presented the photos of the .plants distribution cerernonies.
^ Also being a technical matter .the com.rnittee did .not verify facts on .ground. The 

distribution functions have been uploaded on the social media which can be verified 
from the website. In fact what is written in the enquiry report has never been

!
even novy 
discussed, ..

Furthermore free distribution.ofplants is fully evidenced in the following:- .
During distribution process most of the local councilor pf villages concerned ..
has been involved.. Proper record has. been kept updated for monitoring 
purpose of both internal and external agencies.

' 'The then Divisional, Forest Officer, Lower Dir addressed a letter to District 
Nazim, Dir Lower wherein it was requested to involve the local councilors 
regarding verification of sapling freely.distributed at each village.

■ The sitting Divisional .Forest Officer, Lower vide office order No. 24 dated 
■ 12/09/2017 ■-(FfP) a committee for verification Of the . •
'distribution of plants in Tlmergara Forest Sub Division so that payment could 
be made. The committee so constituted accordingly has been submitting its 

port: to Divisidnal, Fp/est Officer. Lower Dir and uptil now no irregularity has 
- been noticed.
“The enquiry committee did not bother to pay visit to Tlmergara Sub 
Division for verification of this technical aspect of “Billion Trees 
Afforestation Project", rather they only relied on papers. Had it been 
visited by the committee, the findings might not have been the same.
Also if there was any irregularity, the committee constituted by 
Divisional Forest Officer, Lower Dir, for verification of plants and final 
payment to the private nursery growers (F/F), would have reported the 
same but they could not find anything after proper verification. 
Furthermore, it was reported in writing and also during personal

Inarmed that payment has not been made

i.

Ti. ;
....

■.-.i

iii.\V

. re. %%■

I ■

I

i-
hoaring, the committee was 
to nursery grower but they did not verify that and recommended 
recovery from the undersigned".

CHARGE NO. 4
The charge is baseless. In fact, the closure, area was much above the site 

where Worthy Secretary Forestry.-Environment & VViidlife Department had paid visit.
. The learned enquiry committee has formed its opinion on the telephonic 

co.nversatio.n and report of the Chief Conservator of Forests, Malakand Region - III, 
Swat. The learned committee in its findings wrote "C/rarge seems fo be/ro/cf frue", this 
finding does not hold the charge squarely proved. but seems to hold true which appears 
to be inconclusive.

v.-'r

I .

2
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The Chief conservator of-

recorded by the very sfatemerrt irrevocably

s >,.;
the actual boundaries ontepot.

for grazing of the local animals in consultation with VDC.

Malakand Region - HI. Swat po^^t'officer, Lower Dir,
been enquirec from ‘Jl®, _ ® j j|n,e) he would have agreed to my |

:S£"?K"N’“i.T!..r.. o»,r.“ »r.™

statement, as .

N

CHARGE NO. 5 & 6 . . u
eonceded^"^.f^g^^i|£^

. presented a a®"“ine receipt of tirnbe purchased horn
. its statement ®"'*®cd'®®®f®'°"^",fJ p !L'.jn,ber had been purchased was registered

initiated against the sale depot owner. „h.r that was
“The timber purchased was ®°!^rdomme^a^^P-e ^^er^M 
for domestic ruse. W^pr^ur^^ar^^^a^^^

and Claus© 3 sub cl fhorAimder (FIH) Therefore the timber
^!cha^cSori ariy'icdrb be terrned as illegal because it has beeni
purchased from a functional sale depot .

Therefore the findings of the learned enquiry committee are

of law/fules on the subject.

CHARGE NO. 7 :

!

« V

I'

4' .*

biased in the light.

The aibgation is.quite ccntraryte.^«-'-®«"^
in the year 2016. Hea.vy failure occurred . afforestation area Latest monitoring 
efforts were Dir to enquiry committee shows that ..

'rS in a‘p X goofconditioa Also failure is a natural^phenomeha.and.
:!^r:usr:p;:cLe,Sof^l^.sisdoneaf.effai.uremaffores.at  ̂ ^ ^

placement of failure has been made which also concedes to the efforts of me

■■■

the area 
that re,

.: h^Ws'me"?hfal[^i“^£^'^<^rtaWycml|^^ .

“It was the duty and responsibility of enquiry committee to visi' ‘^e sai^ 
afforestation but they did not doa.^^o g;?

own observations in a

v*'.

the report submitted- by 
(departmental representative) and racorded their

. 3
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hasdoubtfU. mann^. ^oiiXiHj9:io;r:hich
o"^,TsZi there's no irregularity on part of me and my staff.•4

1

from the 

elaboration of

Respected Sir,•: ;

show-cause 
above charges, please

I

,d that i wish- to be heard in-person for more
It is. further.pruye 

facts, if allowed please.
r,\

Dated: 22/12/2017

BPS-17 ,
f

.i

/

1^, :

; :•■:••

;r
j

V*'

..s' '1

Erafei:^''-

:-'Sb'

'1^

v! •
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GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA 
FORESTRY, ENVIRONMENT & WILDLIFE DEPARTMENT

NO.SOCEstt)/FE,&WD/l-50:(183)/PF ■■
Dated Peshawar the, 16“’July, .:TJ^

t i
.w.

\
To

i

The Chief Conservator of Forests, 
Malakand Forc?st Region-Ill,
Saidu Sharif, Swat;

\
f

.* \
DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS AGAINST MR. ASFI ALI SHAH

RASHID, SUB DIVISIONAL FOREST
Subject: -

j ;'1 AND MUHAMMAD; DEPARTMENT. KHYBERfBS-17T FOREST'1 OFFICERS t

PAKHTUNKHWA ;

l am directed J:o refer to your letter No; 7836/E, dated 06^^ June, 2017 
the subject captioned above and to say that the competent authority has 

imposed minor penalty of v/ithlipjding of two increments for a period of two years 
alorigwith recovery of pecuniary losses accrued to the Forest Department, Khyber 

: Pakhtuhkhwa' due. to neg.iperice/ihefficiency of Mr. Asif Ali Shah and- Muhammad 
. Rashid, Sub Divisional Forest Officers'(BS-17),

In view of above, it is, therefore, requested.that the actual amount of 
pecuniary- loss accrued to the Forest Department in the subject, case due to the 
negligenfce/ihefficiency of the said officers may be calculated as .per the findings of 
the inquinjft/report (copy enclosed for ready reference). and furnished to this 
department on priority basis for further course of action, please.

on:•

% '

2.

(HAFIZ ABDUL JALIL)
\ SECTION OFFICER (ESTT),•

1
! Endst; No; & date even v...-

* •Copy is forwarded for information to:-

1. Chief Conservator of Forest, Centra! Southern Forest Region-'I, Peshawar.
2. PS to Secretary, FE&W Department,-Khyber Pakhtufikhwa.

1

'.o

*; ! :
SECTION OFFICER (ESTT)

y ■■

L c

. VN t.:
c

.0

R? ■z
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I
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OFFICb Of- (Mt •: 
DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER 
LOWER DIR FOREST DIVISION, 

TIMERGARA 
Phone No.0944-881715

I

the ^5/^/2018TimergaraDated
• t

To* \
1. SDFO Timergara.
2. Raza Khan Forest Guard.

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDING AGAINST MR.ASIF ALI SHAH ANDJ -. , 
IVIUHAIWIVIAD RASHID SUB DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICERS (BPS-17) 
FOREST DEPARTMENT KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA._______________

SUBJECT:

(
, ,r. Enclosed k ndly find herewith Section Officer Litigation Government of Khyber j 

PaFhtunkhwa Forestry, Environment and Wildlife Department letter No.SO(Esstt}/FE&WD/1-50 j 
.(183)/PF^V305-7;‘;;dated 16.07.:2018 which is self contained and self explanatory. You are | 

iSi^^therefpre, requested to asses the actual amount of pecuniary loss accrued to the Forestj , 
Depallment in the subject case; and may be calculated as perjhe findifiqs of the e_nquiry report /
and furnished the same for further course of action.

.. Enclsrasi above: ^

BiVisionar Forest Officer, 
trower Dir Forest Division, 

Timergara
I:
r

■T• k

r
1

r;
- T
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i
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i
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OFFICE OF THE SUB DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER TIMERGARA FOREST SUB
DIVISION AT TIWIERGARA.

4 To
The Divisional Forest Officer, 
Lower Dir Forest Division,
At Timergara.

24 /08/2018TimergarathefT DatedNo. 21 \ .

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDING AGAINST MR.ASIF ALI SHAH AND .i- 
MUHAWIMAD RASHID SUB DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICERS (BPS-17) 
FnRF=ST DEPARTMENT KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA.

\
Subject:

■ v,- .

Memo:
:■

Reference your letter No.543/G: dated 08.08.2018.

Enclosed kindly find herewith detail report on the subject for favour of 
furthe]’ necessary action in your office as desired please.

Encls:as^ above:

KV^'

:■

fjiLlr- ■
Sub Divisior/al Forest Officer, 
Timergara forest Sub Division, 

At Timergara

f.

i. ■

:
5

:

y

i-'

[ V ■- ^ -‘Al

'•
f--; '-’ir'-r i.-

:V •
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OFFICE OF THE 
DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER, 
LOWER DIR FOREST DIVISION, 

TIMERGARA 
Phone No.0944-881715V-

f- .»■

s

ihe^y /V/^^8TimergaraDated/Acctt:No
\

To •

The Conseivator of Forests,
Malakand Forest Circle West,
At Timergaia.

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDING AGAINST MR.ASIF ALI SHAH AND j ^ : T 
MUHAMMAD RASHID SUB DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICERS (BPS-17) ! 
FOREST DEPARTMENT KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA,,

s»

I SUBJECT:

r-' :
Memo:.

Reference your.endorsement No. 671-72/E, dated 02.08.2018. ?

i

It is submitted that the subject mentioned case was endorsed to M/S : 
ii^^^afiquliah SDFO Timergara ahd Raza Khan Forest Guard to assess the actual amount of 

pecuniary loss accrued to the Forest Department in the subject case and may be calculated as 
* oer the findings of the enquiry report. In response they have submit their detail report which is self 

. contained and.selTekpIanatory (Copy enclosed). From the perusal of the report it is clear that no

i

I '*• 'r^.
action in I’:Jf herdlbre, the report is submitted for favour of further necessary

your office as desir^$l^sfe ;

•ji'Encl.As.Aboye; ii '1

.FdfSS^6fficer, 
tewSTDir Forest Division, 

Timergara

ion’

f-.i

)

u'

I'.
.•i
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” DISGIPLINARY PROCEEDING AGAINST MR.ASIF AL! SHAH AND MUHAMIVIAD RASHID 
" FOREST OFFICERS (BPS-17) FOREST DEPARTMENT KHYBER

PAKHTUNKHWA.
K f

t.

-.4' . ••
That the DFO Lower Dir directed M/S Rafiqullah SDFO Timergara and Raz 

■ . Khan Forest Guard to asses the actual amount of pecuniary loss accrued to the Fore:
■ bebartment in the subject case and may be calculated in the light of findings of the Enquiry Repo 

; furniahed by the Enquiry Committee vide Divisional Forest Officer Lower Dir Forest Divisio - . 
V > Tirndfgara letter No. 543/G: dated 08.08.2018.

in the instant case we havFrom perusal of the findings of Enquiry Report 
''Ddrsbnallvinspected the sites wherein irregularities detected/reported and Charge Sheet issue 
Igaihst^iVluhammad Rashid SDFO and the allegations are discussed one by one as under:-

'-.'i

>
1i Alledatlon-I % '1

f-

Th^^nt River Side Plantation Area at Shammardin planted during 01/2016 to the tune ;-V 
12:®Charged in 03/2016 vide Muster Roll No.171/2015-16 for Rs.241500A was inspectej . -
6n-13.08.2018 personally and found that;- '

> The area measured and found 13 Ha on ground.
> . The area on plants is 11.66 Ha.

V ■ > Total number of plants is 12535 Nos.
; ■ > The overall survival %age is 80%.

therefore, there are nn financial losses accrued to the Govt: (Annexed-A).

I

I
I

!
I

:

2, Allegation-ll

That the Divisional Forest Officer Lower Dir letter No.4466-68/E. dated 14.04.2017 wa 
issued direction to SDFO Timergara. Jandool and Chakdara and copy endoised to Chie ■ 
Conservator Forests Malakand-ill and Conservator of Forests Malakand Forest Circle Wes, - 
at Timergara to clarify/justify the differences and detail so that the problem could b 
resolved based on realist figure duly accounted for (Annexed -B)^

Accordingly, the Conservator of Forests Malakand Forest Circle West at Timergar 
constituted committee comprising of Divisional Forest Officer Upper Dirarest Division an> 
Divisional Forest Officer Dir Kohistan Forest Division with the following TORs.

i. To check the planting stock raised in Departmental and Privat 
Nurseries during Phase-ll (2016).

ii. To check the record and ascertain the species wise planting stoc,
fit and un-fit. .... ^

iii. To check from record the further utilization of planting stock ii 
Block Plantation, Woodlots and Free distribution.

The committee submitted his enquiry report with the direction that it should be ensured b 
Divisional Forest Officer Lower Dir that payment Jor the less/un-fit/non production q 
6142672 Nos of Plants in Private Nurseries is not disbursed else to recover the same fron 
the defaulted Nursery Growers (Annexed-C). The Conservator of Forests Malakand Foreq 
Circle West at Timergara endorsed the said report to Divisional Forest Officer Lower Di 
Forest Division for detail comments vide his office NO.450/B&A, dated 19.07.2017 whicl 
was

’ ' 12/Acctt: dated 20.07.2017.( Annexe^Q)

'!
•j
1

I

i:

)
•

r .
i

>■.

I
further endorsed to all SDFOs by Divisional Forest Officer Lower Dir vide No.310

i!

. ' ; •-e
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. i

■m:y ils=s=ipir
Circle West at Timergara for de-novo enquiry vide letter •

I4
Forests Malakand Forest 
No.1607/Acctt: dated 09.10.2017 (Annexed-0.

!
lA^“erS^cSuteX of |: -

MrRaees Khan DFO Upper Dir and, Mr.Perveez Manan DFO Malakand y^^de Office Order ^

rSy!5» W.52.2017 (A»ne»*l), K.wing »«»fW
Divisional Forest Officer Lower Dir agrees with the report stated that tee committ^ 
incorporated the missing figure which encompasses all previous achievements of BTAP^
!/ide tetter No.3018/Accte dated 14.12.2017 (Annexed^. Thus there was found no losses |.. ■.

to provincial ex-chequer.

3. AHeaation-lll.

■ * i-
i •
1 ■

. '1

That the Farm Forestry/Distribution of Plants under BTAP \was also verified ^by the ^
in detail under Ailegation-ll above. Thus no losses accrued to the^committee mentioned 

Department cn account; of Farm Forestry.
•:

4. Alleaation-iV.
That durinq the visit of Worthy Secretary Forestry. Environment and Wildlife Department^ 
S^™^ent o^l^ber PakhtJnkhwa on 08<^ April, 2017 to N^afe Closure Comp«^.^.,_,
No 14 and appreciated the natural re-generation. The Goat and Sheep grazing in the area..,
was allotted for grazing seen by the Chief Consewator of m[s steteS ■"‘'■
III Swat and no damage done to the Closure ^d al^ justified g
are encIosed)( Annexed-K). Furthermore, GPS Maps of Compartment/Closure arej^, ^.-.,^. 
enclosed herewith (Annexed-L) which clearly speak the area reserved for grazing. g

5. Alleaation-V

n. >

i’--•H.
That the allegation regarding Frame of large size Gates, Doors and Windo^ l^s p^ially ■;,;2 
been agreefby the committle hence, no assessment regarding damage to the Department:

: Is calculated.

6. Alleaation.VI.

As mentioned under allegation-V above.

7. Allegation-^

That we have inspected the Shalpalam Area on 13.08.2018 physically and found:P 
0- '
a > That the area has been charged 20 Ha through Muster Roil No.39/2015-1£, c, . „ 

during 01/2016. a/c for 03/2016 for Rs.402500/-
> The area cn GPS is 29 Ha.
> That total area on plants is 21 Ha.
> That the overall survival %age is 70%.

‘V<

ilic . '*•' ■

ft:-
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From perusal of the above, it clearly shows that no financial losses has been accrued to the 
Department (Copy of GPC Maps and Coordinate is enclosed herewith Annexed-M). ■

Therefore, the report Is submitted for favour of further necessary action please. • •

c.

4

1
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"Arnmk

Mr.RafiquIlah 
SDFO Timergara

, Mr.Raza*khan 
Forest Guard: ■
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u■■■ 4 GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA 
FORESTRY, ENVIRONMENT & WILDLIFE DEPARTMENT

Dated Pesh: 13^'’September, 2018
•,.i

I

■noiificaiion

.,-.^f■.■:^MPP«.'A/n/T-^;nrlR31/2kl8.■ WHEREAS, Muhammad Rashid, Sub Divisional 
FmS^fficer (BPS-17)‘ Forest Department Khyber, Pakhtunkhwa ,
under the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants (Efficiency & Discipline) Rules, 20 , ■ ■
for L as mentioned in the Charge Sheet and Statement of Allegations dated ^
19/06/2017, served Upon the said officer;

and whereas, an Enquiry Committee comprising Mr. Tashfeen (PMS BS-18), 
of Housing Foundation for. Govt: Servants, Housing

' Nawaz,'Chief Conservator of forests i
conduct the inquiry against the said

I

' •) '■

Project Director,- Establishment 
. Department Khyber Pakhtunkhwa and- Mr. Sher 

(BS-20)/Managing Director; FDC was constituted to
accused officer;

and WHBtEAS, the Enquiry Committee, after having examined the. charges,
i record and-explanation of the accused officer, submitted its

.being -of serious, nature have been established beyondevidenceon 
charges against the officer

■ reasonable doubt; • ,

■' NOW, THEREFORE, the-'Competent Authority; after having considered fhe
' rharaes evidence,on'record,.^findings .of, fhe.'Enquiry Committee, the '
-'acculed"orficer,. hearing hinr in. person and exercising his powers, under Ru e- t

Department.

r

CHIEF SECRETARY, 
KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA ..

n;^te>d Pesh! 13^*' September, 201^Nn.SOrEstt)f£tk.Wn/T-50fl83)/2K,18

Copy is forwarded to:- .
Chief Conservator of Forests Central &

V Foresf Region-.II, Swat w/r to his l^er 917/E '
ilfod 5" September, 2018 with the request to calculate and recover the 3™uot « ■ 

■ pecLniarv loss^ sustained to Forest Department Khyber Pakhtunkhwa a-s per the ^^^ings o[ 
the inquiry, committee and take up the case with B&A Celt for recovery o e sam

3. DirectSdget & Accounts'Cell, Forestry,-Environment & Wildlife Department.

Programmer, B&A Cell of FE&W,Department.
S PS to Secretary Forestry, Environment. Si'Wildlife Department. • \ r ir r

MuhamnS Rashid, .sub Divisional Forest Officer C/0 Deputy Director-(Planning) Cell-of 
FE&W Department: Pleose'acknowledge receipt

7. Personal file of the officer concerned.
8. Master file.
9. OflicG order file.

Southern Forest Region-I, Peshawar due to-
'1.

’■.

(Hafiz Abdul Jalil) 
SECTION OFFICER fESTT^

i:-
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F \BEFORE THE HONOURABLE CHIEF MlHISTm 

KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA
Appeal against Ordesr passed by the Kenourebii' Chje; Secretery; 
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa vide Section Office^ i-oresay, ifnvirenrnent 
& Wildlife Department NDtificaticn No-. SO(£stt)rliS;liVD/l-'50
r 18 312kl8/9482 - 90, da ted 13th Senten^ber 2018.

*7

Subject: -

Respectfully sheweth,
With humble submission, I have the honor to bring in your kind notice 

that I wais implicated for 7 Nos. charges (F/A) at Timergara Forest Sub Division, Lower 
Dir Forest Division to which 1 remained posted. I submitted detailed expianatSons with 
justifiable reasons (F/B) but unfortunately the enquiry committee did not accede to my 
explanations and formed their valued opinion on personal assumptions widiout any 
irrevocable fact. Subsequently, on reception of show - cause notice from the competent 
authority (F/C), wherein I was directed to explain as to why major penalty of removal 
from service may not be imposed upon me, 1 explained every single detail witti cogei^t 
reasons & relevant facts in response to the show - cause notice served upon me (F/D). 
The competent authority after considering tf'ie enquiry reporL submiULed by the enquiry 
ccmmiltee, finally imposed minor penalty of ‘\vithho!dirig tvc incrsmenls for Dw; 

along with recovery of the pecuniary losses to be aaiculated by wo^es.-'yeais
Department” from me (F/E).

Bacieground

Before commenting on the charges proved by tfi-e enquiry commitme 
unlawfully against me, 1 would like co elaborate that the enquiry committee co.nsticuted 
by the competent authority (F/F), ibrrr;ed their opinions on their personal assumpeions. 
It did not base the enquiry-' report on documentary proof nor aid the departineniei 
representative (prosecutor) provide any. solid proof against me. From time to trme, 
during the process of enquiry, every single detail had been shared with the enquiry 
ccnimittee but not even one was acceded to, and enquiry report (r/G) 'was submitted 
Dy the enquiry committee based on their own will and mere assumptions. It is further 
added that if any irregularity was involved, ti^e concerned ofnciais of Lower 
Division would have reported the same witfiout any hesitation as out or 7 Nos. of 
charges in rny charge siieet, in 5 Nos. of choixies, government moi'iey Itaa L'-een difectiy 
involved. Enquiries are conducted by following proper procedures,- but enquiry 
conducted by the enquiry committee is a clearmut proof of bia.snes.s and ncoiafide. Aiso, 
after issuance of show - cause notice by the competent autiiority, every documentary 
proof was provided in response to t!ie show - cause notice nut the perialry imposed by 
the competent authority is at variance to the facts on grcuncC

It is pertinent to add that after finalization of enquiry, vide Section 
Officer (Estt.) FE&W Department Letter No. SO(Estt.)/FE^lwVD,/l-50(ld31/Fid dated iGtli

D ir Forest

1



July 2018 (F/H), the Chief Conservator of Forests, Malakand Forest Region - III, Swat 
v\||| requested to calculate the actual amount of pecuniary loss accrued to the Forest 
Department. In response the Divisional Forest Officer, Lower Dir Forest Division vide 
letter No. 780/Acctt: dated 27/08/2018 (F/I) submitted his detailed report wherein it is> 
mentioned in every allegation that ho financial losses have been accrued to Foresr 
Department in the instant case. The same report was shared with Section Officer 
(Estt.) FE&W Department by the Chief Conservator of Forests, Malakand Forest Region 
- Ill, Swat vide letter No. 917/E, dated 5th September 2018, which clarifies that the 
enquiry was hypothetical and ridiculous. It is also added that when the subject 
notification (F/E) was issued, a copy of it was sent to the Chief Conservator of Forests, 
Malakand Forest Region - III, Swat to calculate and recover the amount of pecuniary 
loss sustained to Forest Department. The notification was then sent to Divisional Forest 

'Officer, Lower Dir through Conservator of Forests, Malakand West Forest Circle, 
Timergara. The same response, which was sent vide (F/I) by Divisional Forest Officer, 
Lower-Dir, was submitted to Conservator of Forests, Malakand vyest Forest Circle, 
Timergara through (F/J) who further transmitted it to the CCF - III, Swat vide (F/K). 
All the aforementioned explanation justifies that the enquiry had been made on 
personal grounds and was conducted on mere assumptions.

The charge wise explanation is given as under: -

I

CHARGE NO. 1

Originally the charge was about non-submission of replies to the 
explanations called by the Conservator of Forests, Malakand West Forest Circle, 
Timergara, which was replied with supporting documents through reply to charge sheet 
that proper responses had been communicated and therefore the charge was baseless 
and hypothetical. Afterwards, the charge was proved against me for planting over 
unsuitable site i.e. along River Panjkora at "Shamardin" in Timergara Forest Sub 
Division, Lower Dir Forest Division. It had further been alleged that survival percentage 
of the plantation was low. It is important to point out that despite providing all the 
relevant record to the enquiry committee and during personal hearings, the actual 
survival percentage of the riverside plantation was not taken into consideration which 
was 92% and 91% respectively, as reported by WWF in January, 2016 (F/L) and 
concerned Sub Divisional Forest Officer during the process of enquiry vide letter No. 
99/T, dated 25/11/2017 (F/M). It is also added that after finalization of the enquiry, 
when CCF - III was requested to calculate the amount of losses sustained to 
governnrient, the DFO Lower Dir as mentioned in the allegation No. 1 of (F/I), reported 

• that there are no financial losses accrued to the government. The same report (F/i^l) 
which was submitted by the depaitrnental representative during personal hearing and 
also by the undersigned in response to the show - cause notice, was enclosed with tiie 
report by the DFO, Lower Dir as proof of the riverside plantation having survival 
percentage of 92%. The aforementioned discussion cleariy speaks oiasnoss on part of

2
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is at variance topersonal grounds and the penalty imposedtl^ enquiry conducted on 
p- the facts on ground.

CHARGE NO. 2

Under this charge, I was implicated for shortfall in pianting stock 
Forest Officer, Lower Dir Forest Division vide letter No. 4466-reported by Divisionai 

68/E dated 14/04/2017 F/I(b). It was responded through repiy to the charge sheet 
response to the show-cause notice that the above-mentioned letter is not 

Forest Sub Division and that the DFO Lower Dir had
. It is added that

and also in
related specifically to Timergara
sought explanation from all the SDFOs' for resolution of realistic figures 
in response of thexletter mentioned above, the Conservator of Forests, Malakand West 
Forest Circle, West at Timergara constituted committee comprising DFOs' Upper Dir & 
Dir Kohistan to probe into the matter of shortfall in Lower Dir Forest Division. The 
comnuttee submitted its enquiry report F/I{c) which was endorsed to DI-0 Lower Dir 
for detailed comments vide letter No. 450/B&A, dated 19/07/2018 which was further 
endorsed to all SDFOs vide DFO Lower Dir letter No. 310-12/Acctt: dated 20/07/2018 
F/I(d). Similarly, all the SDFOs submitted their detailed joint clarification report in 
respect of different activities carried out under Billion Trees Afforestation Project (BTAP) 
whprpin the rennit of DFOs' Upper Dir 8, Dir Kohistan was bluntly n^qated_F/l(e). The 
DFO Lower Dir also agreed with the report of all SDFOs in his jurisdiction and requested 
the Conservator of Forests, Malakand West Forest Circle, Timergara tor de-novo 
enquiry/reverification vide letter No. 1607/Acctt: dated 09/10/2017 F/I(f). Consequent 
upon the report of DFO Lower Dir, the Conservator of Forests, Malakand West Forest 

reconstituted the committee comprising Mr. Raees Khan DFO Upper 
DFO Malakand vide Office Order No. 10, dated 11/10/2017 

checked all the relevant record and submitted its detailed

I .

i

Circle, Timergara 
Dir & Mr. Pervez Manan
F/I(g). The said committee 
report F/I(h). The said report was then endorsed to DFO Lower Dir for comments vide
Conservator of Forests, Malakand West Forest Circle, Timergara letter No. 3036/B&A, 
dated 12/12/2017 F/I(i) which was agreed upon by DFO Lower Dir vide letter No.

3018/Acctt: dated 14/12/2017 F/I(j).I

mention that the same facts, explained by meIt is important to 
throughout the course of enquiry which were not acceded to, 

also explained by Divisional Forest Officer, Lower Dir Forest 
Division under allegation No. 2 of (F/l) that there are no losses 
sustained by the government in the instant case.

were

CHARGE NO. 3
■r"

This charge was related to the free distribution of plants. The enquiry 
committee formed it opinion on the basis of false assumptions and did not bother to 
pay visit to Timergara Forest Sub Division for verification of pfants on ground. 
Throughout the proceeding of enquiry,' every minute detail had been shared with the

3
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a

enoLiiry officers, but no one assented to the basic facts on ground. It is to add that 
tflng tenure of the undersigned, free distribution of piants had been carried out but 

after abrupt unlawful suspension and initiation of enquiry proceedings, its verification 
and payment remained at the disposal of my predecessor who was not so naive to 
verify payment bills without verification of the plants on recoi d untler his jurisdiction.

/- d

If losses were involved and if any irregularity was involved in 
respect of farm lorestry/froe distribution of planls, Dl-O t.ower 
would not have reported under allegation No. 3 of the detailed 
report (F/l) that there are no losses involved in the instant 
enquiry, submitted in response of notification at (F/E).

CHARGE NO. 4

The charge was baseless and hypothetical; in fact, the area where 
Secretary Forestry, Environment & Wildlife Department had paid visit vA/as much below 
the closure site. Under this charge, the enquiry committee formed its opinion on ttie 
pretext of telephonic discussion with Mr. Qazi Mushtaq the then Chief Co.nservator of 
Forests, Malakand Forest Region - III, Swat who framed my charge sheet on personal 
grounds, though he was not authorized to formulate my charge sheet. Also, the enquiry- 
committee in its report mentioned that the "charge seems to be.MdJxjje" which does 
not hold the charge^squarely proved and appears to be inconclusive. In reply to the 
show - cause notice, it was also explained that the CCF - III, in his statement,. as 
recorded in the enquiry report, concedes that the compartment boundaries are ve.w 
well defined in the Working Plans. This ver/ statement irrevocably confirms that the 
CCF - III, did not see actual boundaries on spot. It was also reporied d'at had it been

DFO Lower Dir and field staff, theenquired from the relevant officials, i.e. 
circumstances would not have been the same.

Unnecessary details apart, though my expianiilions sfvd 
documentary proof were not accepted, the DFC Lewer Dir under 
allegation No. 4 of (F/l) conceded to my stance when he was 
assessing the losses sustained by the government under the 
subject case. He mentioned in his report that during visit of the 
Secretary FE&W Department, he appreci;usd bio natural 
regeneration. The cattle grazing in the area wore lefi for grazing 
and no damage had been done to the enclosure. Siatement of 
concerned VDC & Map of the enclosure w'ac also enclo-sed by 
the Divisional Forest Officer, Lower Dir wfiicn is available at 
F/I(k) & F/I(l).

CHARGE NO. 5 & 6.

I -•

This charge was related to doers' & windows' .Tames about which the 
enquiry committee, under discussion Ti tfie enquiry repoit conceded that a genuine

4
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presented before ther^eipt of timber purchased from a registered sale depot 
t-. enquiry committee. The committee under discussion in the enquiry report further 

narrated that the DFO -Lower Dir also confirmed that the depot from where the timber 
had been purchased was registered with DFO Lower Dir vide office order No. 53, dated 
26/02/2012 (F/N) but till date the owner of the sale depot failed to renew his 
registration. Therefore, the timber business carried out by Rehman Wood Industries is 

illegal and legal action is being initiated against the sale depot owner.
■ In reply to the show - cause notice, it was explained that the depot

from where timber, for domestic purpose had been purchased is a registered sale depot 
and its registration has not been cancelled as per provisions of the Forest Ordinance, 
2002 and rules made thereunder. The prosecutor also did not present any documentary 

cancellation of the Sale Depot. Therefore, the timber purchase cannot
a functional sale

was

T-’r:■T

proof regarding
any score be termed as illegal because it has been purchased fromon

depot.
. ■

be noted that DFO Lower Dir while assessing damageIt is to .
sustained by the govt, narrates under allegation No. 5 of the 
report (F/l) that the allegation regarding frame of large size 
gates, doors, and windows has partially been agreed by the 
committee hence no assessment regarding damage to the 
department Is calculated. This clarifies that the charge was 

hypothetical and ridiculous.

CHARGE NO. 7 i

This charge was framed on the basis of false assumptions and ocular 
estimations that the area of the afforestation site at Shalfalam is not more than 10 ha. 
Also it was reported in charge sheet that the area was completely failed. It was 
responded through reply to the charge sheet with documentary proof that the area of 
the afforestation site is more than the charged area. The committee was also requested

that site inspection may be done. Theto pay visit to the concerned afforestation site so
enquiry committee under discussion In the enquiry report pniiijlly_iAAmHniicii^ 
the basis of a report submitted by the departmental representative Mr. Saleem Marwat 
DFO and reported that although the area is complete but 70% replacement had been 
carried out in the afforestation area. This nature and report of the enquiry committee 
proves their biasness and partiality. It is added that in response to the show _ . 
notice, it was reported that the enquiry committee in its report had conceded to the fact 
that the area of the afforestation site is not more than the charged area. Also it was 
reported tliat replacement of failure had been carried out which also concedes to my

on

i

- cause

efforts.
Though all the justifications & explanations provided during the 
course of enquiry proceedings, were not considered, but v/hen 
the DFO, Lower Dir was directed to calculate the losses

:! 5
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7 sustained by the Govt, in the Instant enquiry, he reported under 
allegation No. 7 “F/l (m)” that the charged area is 20 ha, 
measured area is 29 ha while the overall survival percentage is 
70%. This very statement irrevocably confirms that the findings 
of the enquiry committee and the penalty imposed are at par to 
the facts on ground.

•i

/

1/

;.:v

Respected Sir,

In light of the above narrated factual position, the enquiry conducted 
and penalty imposed is unlawful and unjustified. All . the evidences and documentary 
proof provided durjng the course of enquiry were not accepted,' but lately during 
verification of the losses sustained by the government, the same had been provided 
that no losses had been accrued in the instant case.

Respected Sir,

I
■i.

j

!

It is most humbly prayed that on the acceptance of the subject appeal, 
the enquiry report and subsequent decision may be set aside and the undersigned may 
be exonerated from the charges, please. i

. • v '*

i 'V

Dated: - ll/10/20i8
■ •

MUHAMMAD RASHID 
SUB DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER 

(Attached with Deputy Director Planning, 
Forestry, Environment & Wildlife Department) 

(BPS-17)

j
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GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA 

FORESTRY, ENVIRONMENT & WILDLIFE DEPARTMENT

NO.SO(Estt)/FE8cWD/I-50 (183)/2018 
Dated Peshawar the, 17^'’ December, 2018

I#
V7 ¥

TOiV-
The Chief Conservator of Forests 
Central Southern Forest Region-I, 
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa,
Peshawar.

/

33/
r\

APPEAL AGAINST NOTIFICATION NO; SO fESTTVFE&WD/l-50Subject: -
fESTTVFE&WD/l-SOSOfl83V2018/9482»90 AND

fl83y2018/9504-12, DATED 13'^” SEPTEMBER, 2018
*. ■

I am directed to refer to your letter No: 1341/E, dated 22^^^ October, 2018 
on the subject captioned above and to say that appeals of Muhammad Rashid, Sub 
Divisional Forest Officer. (BS'17), the then SDFO Timergara Forest Sub Division now 
SDFO Hangu Forest Sub Division has been considered and rejected by the Appellate 
Authority.

■V

i-

y .,

« r;'
(HAFIZ ABDUL JALIL)

SECTION OFFICER (E5TT)
Endst: No; 8c date even

r

Cccy is forwarded for information to:-

1. Chief Conservator of Forests, Malakand Forest Region-Ill, Saidu Sharif, Swat.
2. 'Conservator of Forests, Malakand West Forest Circle, Timergara at Dir.
3. Mr. Muhammad Rashid, Sub Divisional Forest Officer, Hangu Forest Sub Division.
4. PS to Secretary, FE&W Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

-T'

r. ■

i.y
L

/
i

kVw-SECTION OFFICER (ESTT)
\ a U . 10 ;

mum.Dated Peshauar theNo.
.'-TC/0 Divisional Forest Officer Kohat ForestCopv forwarded to Muhammad Rashid SDFO Hangu 

Di\ ision Kohai forjiifonnation. • y f

ChiVrCodsJ
Cental Hdresi Region-i
KhvbV Pakht

•di-esisb

,'\’a Pcslia'var
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dfFICE OF THE SUB DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER TIMERCAR^

, FOREST SuiUVISION ;• •/ •
■■ s To

/^/ •

VA .%
-N

Divisional Forest Officer 
LoM’er Dir Forest Division 

At Timergara

-r;^V

cl 5

Dated the Timergara aS/]J/20]7

SUBJECT: EXPLANATION OF SHOW CAUSE NOTICE THEREOF 
Memo Reference your letter no 22^I'Actt dated 16/11/2017

^,7No

'i

'3

i. Enclosed please find herewith information regar^pig Shamardin River Side plantation on prescribed
iformat in the subject case for favor of information andfurther necessary action ,as desired please.

LiJf/Js
Sub Divisional Forest Officer ■ 
Timergara Forest Sub Divisiona

.1

!
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MONITORING ni-PQRT RIVER SIDE PLANTETlONjSJiAMAR^' «

Name of inchareg:Khista NabeRiverside PlantetionActivity type:

■i&avslPi
Forest Sub Division; TemergaraLower DirForest Division;

I HectaresPlanted Area 13Shamarden

~ i. I Central Co ordintes X________ __________ ------------------

/■' Location:

Remarks 0-
t*

-Jr ;
Lx-

J
t "

11852503105138
Total AreaTotal

Number 
Of Plants

Number of
Failed Plants

Number 
of Fit 
plants

S.NoSample Plot 50 Feet 9ii.
I.'.

13 Ha
• ' I

560650 I.1
■A Total Area 

On Plants 
10.75 Ha

73 ^ SO072

6004563,';-S
.1

.34
810378

05475
52
5810486

Requrid 
78 Plants

65 Plants in 50 Feet pie diagramPits DensityA

• Kc
10*10SpacingB

•■ L ;■ XEucalyptus,papolar,velo,puliSpecies plantedC
V

Plants About' 10510Number of Total PlantsD
?;

91 %Overall survival %age'i
Mr.Ra2a khan Forest Guard &Rafeq Ullah
SDFO Timergara Forest Sub Division

Monitoring Team•i iv.
i

V;
/2017Andit is submitted that We have visited to the River SidePlantetion Shamarden On 22 / 11

measured and Assess theStatus of River Side Plantetionas Mentioned Above 
Monitoring Report are submitted foryour kind information and further necessary action.

«7

1
Vt

i.t
3 5a1

A'

SDFO Sub Division Temergara

;
i

iuardRaza Khan Fo.

<*.
;
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OFFICE Or THb 
DiViSlONAL FOREST OFFICEf 
i.O'.VFR r>:R FORFST !Avi5;ior.', 

i'lMLKO.Al^A 
Phone Ro.0945-92501U5

Tiinoran'OI'ljitOll

To
SDFO Timergora

2. SDFO Jandool
3. SDFO Chakdara 
PLANTING StOC!.<L

Whil(i; checking record of this Forest Division following plants have been 
isod duiiiii] the vc;ii- FOIL in L<nvet C'ir Forest Division.

Llepartrnent Tube = 4211500
CepadiTicnt Bare Rooiec= 721600. .. ;

rolol

^ >

SUBJECT;-
[•'omo:

I :i

4933100-
13150000
1425000

't.' , Private Tubs- 
Frivate Bare.Rocted- 

Tnial = v'21466000
As pel linal leport furnish by SDFOs following detail is reported.

13598500 ■'
214G500;«
157--:.505n

Fioiri tile above tlie following short coining have been pointed corning as

Tube"
Bar r<oct= 
Toinl--

-jndex.
3763000 v'- h 

As per free distribution of plants the following were .shown by you. 
Tiinsrgara^ 4001700 
Chakdara^^ 5374070 
Jandool=
Totai=

Tube

2615601 
11991371 *

From perusal of Monitoring report by the appointed team following plants
wore received from private nurseries.

Tirnergara= 2000085 • 
' Chairdarrj- 3Q31539 
,janciooi=
Total = •

2448811 
8430435

The difference of 3560936 niay be justified. •
You have inade tha followiriq interventions.

-11991371 
2369300 

, 1257750 
• ,15618421

The short folls of .5847579 calculated from the raised plants as it stood in
- • ■ —f--

Free Distribution of Plants = 
Plantation 2204 Ha.=
Wined Lot, 1170 Ho = 
Total =

v'-v;(jjy 2016 be clarified-
Pnor to the above-you ,have submitted the bills for private rii.Tseries for

pnyinenl conticiveiiing the Monitoring mpoil ___
You are therefore directed to clarify the same in detail, so that the probl^n 

• could be resolved based on realist figures'dully accounted for.'

r7

f i

■_ Divisional Foiestpfficer,'^/,/.- 
l-ower Dir Foresi/pivisien,( 

Timeigai'a-w'/'^

Copy forwarded to the;- . , ' ' ' v' -■
1. Chief '‘.onsen-'ator of Forest MalakancI Forest Regicn-iii Caidu Stiarif S'-vat.
2. Conservator of I'orest Malakahd Forest Circle Tini.'^rnara.

No.
• ■.!

.1.,1
I

:.. __
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UNDER BTAP'IN LOWER
STOCK RAISED

It^ endings witNn 7 days.

^^»^^SS-^5^:'T6'check the planting stock r
checK the record and asceKain the app: wise plant,n

■■ .TochcckfromracordlhoMheru.i,i.aticncfplantingstocKfor,

Forest
constituted by stock of nurseries

^"'^""srcwerDirForest Divisionwas

BTAP phase -

during Phase-il, (2016),aisad in Departntental and private nurseries

stock fit and unfit.

i. Block plantation 
Wood lots,
Free distribution

u.
•V iii.

Sisssgsiissi
& 93/C3 dated 18.6-2017, 30-5-2017 p, office. The record,

requisite /."pTMettlrNrsa^^^^^ dated 5?;2017 was analyzed and follcw.ng
supplied vide DFO Lov/« r Dir lener . ^,

.« • '. »

. ifacts
•<

explored. , • ,
PRODUCTION OF PLA^TING STOCK

Stock shown in nurseries for Monsoon

'..t
r.'- .:

on 2016 a^per Divisional Progress report (on 28- .A
.1-.

Planting
5-2016)

Romarka-—No of Plants 
raisedKind of Nurserj'S. No trhanpurand Bar^dagajSiifiiiS^SubOivislo,.4952977

6000000nppartmgntal1 i 

-M
nurseries for Spring 2017 aa per, 0^.siona,.;Progress.repo^

*1

2 (Additior-ol 2015)Private
nurseries______
Prl\/atQ (Farmer etc).

Total:-

./ • -do-8575000
3 19527977

Stock shown In■ • Planting 
(on 08-12*2016) a •

Fit PlantsPlants raised
1324SS0 ^

I ocation
Bandagoi. GofO. 
Chakdara _ 
Miinda .Gambir

"3110 uivjslon______
'TlmnrT^^'°'" ^n^partmcntal) 

(Oapzrtmenlal) _ 
.landool (Depari.-rienlal) _.. 

--------- Sub Toint____

1324550 
?400600 
~1137650,

S No ”
2470600
1137950
4933100

1
J. 4862800

10329016
15192118

3
14575000
19508100___Private (AH)

G.Total:-
■X-

■.'i
7i'}

. 't,
j ■ j

f"
; ■ r
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17 Jul. 2017 \(H'FPx NO. :09929310333:LOUeR HhZhRh CIPCLEIlf

70000r7nd in Privala niirsisno;' was4.?45994.Unfit planting slock in depailnionUil nursones 

UTILIZATION OP AVAILABLE PLANTING STOCK

Planting stock utilized during 12/2016 & 1/2017 as per Divisional BTAP fortnight progress report.

1 "plants utilized

was

T

Area(Ha)MonthsActivity
.... ...J .57J2P^.._-._536Departmental Plantation" I 12/2016 andj[/20l7

per monitoring report for spring 2017

_________:iSi;
Baiance Fit planting stock evaluated in Private nurseries as 
31-1-20.17) ,

«*Fit PlantsSub DivisionS. No
2000079Temargarah1 •r- 3983438Chakdara.~s Pfe'M

■M

^ -
2448811
8^2328

Jandool3
Total

Against the 14575000 pfents raised in private nurseries, plants production evaluated on 31-1-2017 
is8432328 hence reporlcJiUnfit/Iess/non production is 6142572 No plants.

Total-available Fit piantlnG stock in all nurseries while comparing .with report for spring 2017, is as 
under.

sif
1
MTotalPrivate nurseries as on

31-1*2017 1Departmental
nurseries

Sub Division I«
33246292000079 :

3983438
1324550Temargarah 63840332400600
1137950

Chakdara

38It
W

35567612448811Jandool________________
Utilized during 12/18 4 1/2017 576200576200

1387162890085264862800

above plants production, the SDFOs have reported production/utilization of planting^stockAgainst the 
till jfO-6-201^ as under; • 3^

<3 totalLess
production 
In private 
nurseries

Total >-rOthersBeatingFarm
Forestry

WoodlotsDeptt
planting

Sub
Division up

6405500 /i581176 •58243254790701813054001700258175904075Ttjmargarah
Chakdara

4644773,3-46147733514878.684045415850 41568514156S51150000261560110001501 391100 
232007S '133332Q

J.nndool 1517712458117514595949479070•33130510132179
■ -•

planting stock (3 shown utilized over and above than available fit planting stock at divisiona.l724321 no 
level.

r
/

//
/ -e~<:

/
/

t



1

W-' ■ :; .nun? i ^rt^nni'i T-1 \iO .£ •17 Jul. 2017 lO:il0PiM P2FPX MO. :0'5929s>tO3j.^
'X

'W-
\^ is as undL'r;

Remari<8'"Mr
o-i in production/uMlizaeion o; Stoc

PiaMs 
prcduction
332’^^629“

Variations
Plants
UtHiaatlon

planting slock___ _

5700510 plants are over utiUed I

SiilJ Division

5824325Temargarah1
iti^zcfiTbcii^cQ, tfont.

tin I •1;;
TbT47736334038Chakaara2

•i

'3300701'jji'ndool3 received from Chakda _
-^ts Uliliz^oo ;by"SDFOs 
plants also. ________

*
576200

1459594913371G2S

Utill^ed/balance « planting stock in Chakdara SuP C..vls,0|^» ,

and above than |

a,.« 1.. .«.«« » 0=0 =»•■“'' I'iES'.'J.” V•ssss^rr—“ *■ ^

' ■ ■

••'■■OiT”

M ■r ' VIFlMDtNGS

> 1769265 No Un- 
juslification

utilized over: > 724321 no planting stock shown
divisional level needs justification

-...>' 70000 planting Stock shown unfit in departmental nurseries 
become fil'for planting

> It

ShahSyed
'OMsiortal Forest Officer 

lir Forest Division 
Kohistan 

./ (Cltalrman)

upper
/•

'Jimm•'.: i
■•- .

• • •-'. ■

^ .

i
V--.-

ti?
‘V::-
.i: .
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.Ph; 0992-9310-125

pax 0992-*J 31023.)

I ^_./20l7
Dated Abbotlabod the3.^__'psNo.,

'fhe Conservator of Forests
■ MalakaiidCiroieWest

atTimergara 

Subject; •

■

n^.0S.2fii7jgNQmRY
Mo.is g^igg.• nFFICE ORDER _

RFPORT THEREOF

. 6120-23/P&D. dated 02-05-2017

l:

Reference your office* No
✓

ducted by the enquiry

6,„„« Pl..» - — -
committee aiong-with enquiry file from page

action please. 
f=nr.l: A/obO'J^

^tr.
‘fmy-s<U ■ ks^_-L

Forest Region (RegiinW^oiau

0^//.

Divisional Fon/st Officer ^
'■ paft-ol Squad.Lcwer HazaiJ^ 

Abbottabad
ircle

\}d.y

/ /pa.
Copy forwarded to the

^ (ij. Chief Conservator of Forests. Malakand
Sharif Swat for favour of information please.

Lower Dir Forest Division Timergara

.. % .
No.

"h,■ i
for information.a Divisional Forest Officer 

and necessary action.
(2)

> Forest Officer Upper Dir
Committee) Divisional(3). .Ruses Khan (Member

Ciivision at Dodbah for information.0^ -orest

l'> Divrsional Fo/est OFf^er
, .s-^^ iS pafrol Squaa Lower Hazara oircle

\ .Abbottabad

/fj:’
/

/(■>•

Vc;

".r-.
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. OFFICE OF THE SUB DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER, TIMERGARA 

FOjREST SUB DIVISION, LOWER DIR FOREST DIVISION
To /

■ --A

Divisional Forest Officer 
l.A)\vcr Dir Forest Division 
At Tiinergara

:

V#
rv ~No.

SUBJECT: OFFICE ORDER NO. 15 DATED 02/05/2017 - ENQUIRY REPORT THEREOF 
Memo: - ^ ^ ^

Dared Tiinergara, Lower Dir the

Reference your leder No. 310 -12 /Acett. Dated 20/07/2017\
y It js .'iubmjtted that the enquiry report received with your letter under reference 

thoroughly checked/examined with regards to. shortfall/deficiency of planting stock particularly 

from private sector. The detailed point to point clarification is furnished as under:-

was

Ireceived

1. ^tiat fne committee has taken the raised and subsequent fits planting stock from the record of DFO
t.a

Lower Dir. It is imperative to menrtoa that total utilization of plants from private sector is 11442074 

Nos. of plants insload of S47232S Nos. of plants reported by monitoring team constituted by DFO 

Lower Dir vide office order No. 19 dated 16/01/2017. Keeping i

. been shown utilized over and above than the reported fit planting stock. The said deficiency is occurred 

due to non ncinal oaloiihilion which

aI
in view 1198100 Nos. of plants have

humanly not possible. Also utilization of fit plants was carried 
out after 3 or 4 months of the reporting which will definitely increase the number of fit planting stock.

2. Tliat the utilization of available fit pl.inting stock before monitoring and evaluation committee from 

Nov. (2016) uptu JatiLiai)' (201/) in Block Plantation, Woodlots and Farm Forestry has not been

was
a

#1

;
i^fP^^rated in the report. Besides the DFO Lower Dir also allotted the target under BTAP which afso 

ihcIUdes farm forestry lo the tunc of 354000 Nos. of plants vide his letter No. 960 - 62 /Acclt. dated
* p

following interventions have been undertaken prior to the visit of monitoring. I\ - fI The details of which i:s liiniishcd as uuder:-/• ■f■f

N.amc ofSnh Divi.sion 
Jandool

Farin For(ylng_ Bloclv Plnnfnhoii Wimillol.s J}/!/!’ fT Caihii f rolal
.i0 720250 ^ 172371 100000^ 992621 1

Timergara 354000 • 698750- I88I25 *- 90000" 1330875
2Cliakdara 0 376250 - 200000-" noooo 686250

Total 354000 1795250 560496 300000 3009746
V

•■'•I
-T

g
ilT

Tv #
!

11 ./
4 7 •
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■Similarly in the above referred figures, the enquiry committee has not incorporated the already utilized 

plants. Furthermore the monitoring committee has not reported the plants utilized/disposed off before 

their visit despite the sanae task was also assigned to them as is evident from the report. It is further 

expiuincd that the enquiry committee has reported the deficiency of 61^2672 Nos. of plants in private 

(Reported ofdivisionai monhoring committee is subtracted from the fit planting stock).

>

sector.
Report of the committee regarding utilization of 14595946 Nos. of plants till 30/06/2017 by SDFO’s 

against various interventions is incmxect. In fact the SDFO’s have reported in writing to the committee 

which has not been incorporated the factual position. However the following targets have been

3.

a.cl.\ved upto 30/06/201-7 by various sub divisions in Lower Dir Forest Division. The detail of which is

furnished as under:-
^ ■.'h'T UTILIZATION OF PLANTING STOCK IN RESPECT OF LOWER DIR FOREST DIVISION

Utilization
Total

Utilization
Sub

Oivision
BeatingFarm

Forcstn'
Block

riantatiou
TotalOthers\Voo(ll(it« He

6943986900002469215374070685850547145Chakdara
58243754630701973554001700258175904075I'imcrgara

Jandool
16375224415993302210072615601414950908375

169282945530706652831199137113589752359595Total

4. Moreover tire detail of fit planting stock so utilized/received from departmental and pnvate nurseries 

are labulalcd hcrcimdcr:-
nFTAll OF FIT PLANTING STOCK IN RESPECT OF LOWER DIR FOREST DIvisioN 

Private 
Nursoiies
2522683 
4510825

Provided to other
Sub Division

Received from 
other sub division

Dept. 
Nu rseries

Sub
Division

Total

0 4159933
5361305

4992501138000Jandool 
'1 i.jiicrgara 463070

~^000
01313550

6853986
16375224

04473386 ■i2470600Chakdara
553070499250115068944922150Total ■J

5.3. Overall position of Sub Divisions:-
Overall utilization of fit planting stock available in respect of Timergara Forest Sub Division is 

5361305 anainst 5824375 Nos. of plants. Thus the un-utilized plants were provided to Jandool 

Forest Sub Division and Wan'i Forest Sub Divi'sipn (409250 to Jandool Forest Sub Division and 

53820 to Warri Forest Sub Division).

I
.i

•1
i •
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4159933 Nos. of plants against 
received from

in Jandool Forest Sub Division isSimilarly ov^erall utilization in .
available fit plants of 3660683 numbers

11. . Hence 499250 Nos. of plants were
- 409250 and Chakdara - 90000 =the

and Chakdara Forest Sub Division (TimcrgaraTimergara
f Total - 499250) .

iii. Against 6943986 Nos. of fit planting 

Nos. of plants vvere utilized in 

provided’to Jandool

Chakdara Forest Sub Division, 6853986 

various interventions mentioned above and 90000 Nos. fit plants
Stock available in

Forest Sub Division. _ , .c-rc/in/)
found less production/unfit in pnvate sector (Raisei

= 3132926 Nos. of plants).
tock with regard to private sector

Resultantly 3132926 Nos. planfs ivere
d 11442074 Nos.^ offiT/ntilized plants

Therefore payment to the less production in planting s 

6 Nos. plants will not be paid.
tLo detailed reports submitted ior favor of firrther necessary action

6.
Nos. of plants an to the tune of

as desired please.

/7

Sub Divisional Forest Officer 
Chakdara Forest Sub DivisionSub DivisionahForest Officer 

Timergara Forest Sub Division
\

Sub Divisionai-Forest Officer 
Jandool Forest Sub Division

• 9
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OFFICE OF THE 
DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER, 
LOWER DIR FOREST DIVISION, 

TIMERGARA 
Phone No.0945-9250105

the (^jfqawfhoy •/Acctt: TimergaraDated

To
The Conseri/ator of Forests, 
Malakand Forest Circle West, 
At Timergara.

OFFICE ORDER NO.15 DATED 02.05.2017-enquirv reportsAr^Cbject;-
;SI--thereof.

Memo;
Reference your endorsement No.450/B<SiA dated 19.07.2017.

it is submitted that due to variation in Fit Planting stock of this diyision: 
and subsequent utilization during Spring, 2017, your good office constituted a committee.vide;: 
office order mentioned in the subject cited above. On receipt of enquiry report your good self- 
endorsed the same for detail comments vide letter under reference.

\

Accordingly clarification/comments were asked from SDFOs vide this 
office No.310-12/Acctt, dated 20.07.2017. In response they have made their detail 

clarification jointly vide No.4/T, dated 24.09.2017 (Copy enclosed). Besides, this office also 
thoroughly checked the said committee report and found the following discrepancies;-

That the committee itself admitted that they have relied on the record provided by 
the DFO office as the planting stock were not available on ground during currency 
of enquiry.
whereas the Departmental Nurseries raised by SDFO Chakdara were not shown in

Contrary, they have not incorporated the figure/record provided

the report.
That the progress report provided by this office up to 30.06.2017 were also not 
incorporated in toto as this office has achieved the target of the following 
interventionsVith utilization of plants:- ______ _______________ _______^

No of Plants UtilizedQuantityActivityS.No
23693002204 HaDepartmental Plantation1
12577501170 HaWood Lot2
11991371Nos.Farm Forestry3
15618421Total

That the committee did not incorporate the plants utilized before visit of Monitoring.

Similarly, the findings ov the report were also perused and found variations with the 
record of this office, which are given below;-

:i.



#

°f plants in Timergara and Jandool (o tune 
of 2611618 and on the other hand stated 1769265 niantc; orp ^tiii N,in • u r '

ForSi S° b DSob' ■ ” “"F sM « Cl.aMar.

committee recommended nonpayment of 6U...6/^ plant., to private soctoi: and has supported tlie fiqure of initial Mnnifnrinr,
^32328 mi d^ff ''' ''^^^5000 minus Monitoring report

|bc„bpi.,, ,b ,bb, sSbLt:„r„.fs'» ™';: ..is b“"Ss ;-r
tiiuy iiave only leppited the aviiuble stock on ground from the office record Thpr^fn ■

/V• «

%
Divisional Forest Officer, 
Lower Dir Forest Division 

Timergara
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'OFFICE 01CDERNO.__L^_DATED_J_L_/10/20]7 ISSUED BY MR.SHAUKAT FAYAZ
' conservator of forests malakand forest circle west timergara.

i For analysnliori /verification, the observation of DFO Lower Dir 
Conimiiice lepori coiislimictl viilc Ibis olTiec order No. 15 dated 2/5/2017, the existing Committee 
constimied vide oTiicc order reJerred .above, is hereby reconstituted. The Committee should verily 
the claim of DFO Lower Dir in the light of its previous report and record.

over .

I) Mr. iCaee-'; Kirin DFO 1 Ipper Dir, 
2) Mr. Pervez Manan DFO Malakand

V

Sd/-*?* ■

(LTR.SHAUKAT FAYAZ KHATTAK) 
CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS 

MALAKAND FOREST CIRCLE TOST 
TIMERGARA.

bly -3^ /E,.No.
Copy for a'arded to the;-

1. Chief Conservator of Fon;st Malakand Forest Region-Ill Saidu Sharif Swat for favour of 
infonnation please.

2. Divisional Forest Officer Lower Dir Forest Division Timergara for information and necessary 
action. He is provide tire relevant record to the Committee as and when required..

3.- Divisional Forest ofTicer Upper Dir Forest Division Upper Dir for information and necessary 
action.

4.. Divisional Forest Officer Malakand Forest Division at Batkhela for information and necessary 
action.

XJ •
CONSERVATOR OP FORESTS 

MALAKAND FOREST CIRCLE WEST 
TIMERGARA. V

V'

lO

•A ' Lf j.

i. ■xA- ift
I

? •
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UTILIZED UNDER ETAP IN RESPECT OP t• EWOUIRY REPORT REGARDING PLAN,TING STOCK RAISED AND

LOWER DIR FOREST DIVISION TITVIERGARA. /
;

d Private) raised under BTAP Phase-11 in Lower Dir Forest Division Timergara.

DFO Upper Dir (Chairman)
DFO Dir Kohistan (Member)

W

the
Departmental an

;
I

1. Muqtada Sliah 
Raees Khan;

“'s -So r r “ sr
the said report, comprising of the

Lower Dir in the light of the previous

h observations on
. Timergara 'dde his office order No

following officers to verify the daim/observation of the DFO
/,

'enquirv report. DFO Upper Dir.1. Mr.Raees Khan 
2 Mr.Pervez Manan DFO Malakahd.

'.t.

■ ••••, • ■ . .n 07 19 vr.i7 and 08.12.2017 in the office of the DFO Lower Dir Forest Division

" H5F jcui::r
correspondence among the concerned and the following factual position has been explore

m
»

I J9<tlfbnes^
UoAitsrfn

IVxa

# f l»«n utnuri iRer Mo<'lt»rir»
iMift" Moolwh.Mu'OlUl ' 

Tn-
rii niKH

^'■ta
Pam
P«rtstnr

Wood FR^r9^^^4
Ca •Ct»«r 
OMv

TotalDcpte
PUaOFarm

r®r«ft?Y
ToniOntlU^

millionfd I Vo '.otl
i

0 0U7MWliisafo700»30&06ISUtJSSO. ‘JiMid 9UUSH 0000
00

ntif
34CSS71415850515?8335817014708C038700001470(09 00fl 60133S11<iU<1»*<8817Z415711158501080000luieoo 01U800Q 00 > 00

llKllW^ mnoon2?15030404375M713(57«564345<52315000001 0049M1S048211301T»U( 132531351U7S253168025216800200t»75U8465S55870554000MOOO IBIUS<50750451fl825 .38150 -H75000 41*1144 4151314 •4144144..rrlMi* 031»4t388862500130000 wooo57673044713881875000 ■1766704 2731225 L 0- : 512000176670*000284681131262100172321100000770250 /o'-2122611liiW. 11506 W4a
?

84*322184435280008443378306356633820300Q00 35<CO0t604Mi'syji..^Vl»/W»l t842»3*4133854781165737171847136S28S54*54513365*783063566$38203540CO560416

-.L-.

30000017W2S0s
:R:

iv:•

. have been utilized by Lower Dir Forest Division 
Warrai Forest Sub Division of Upper Dir Forest .

rd reveals that 16375224 plants............ ■''vj'-r-i';', .: Relevant reco
while 53820 plants ha>'e been supplied to

SRWt
■ ■utiUzecI'.' • .t

In Private Nurseries l.Vi75000 plants have been raised out
a") reported fit and have been utilized accordingly.

Figures of Fit planting stock and its subsequent utilization

of which 11506894 Nos have been 

properly reconciled.
»•' 3.

are• • M . 4.:

/ ADiw^jS^a^F^r^sfoRl ce r, 

^pp^fDir Forest Division 
At Dodboh

Qies^^cer, 
Malakan'd Forest DiVfsion, 

At BatkhelaX

'v

‘V'.
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I.

1

Name of
■JK-J

Division

Plants
Raised

Utaliiatlon bcfiFit Pia'itsNurseries Type HSDeptt:Plan
tatlon

Bei Si
Up

i m/
01313S5’'J 0.1313550DepartmentalTImergara
02470600 02470600Chakdara mm

i ■
0 ■1133000 01138000Jandool
00 m4522150S.Totai: 4922150 isoc69875045108255375000PrivateTImergara

111lie3762504473386S62SOOOChakdara aIOC72025025223833575000Jandool
SOC1795250iisne-89414575000S.Totai i-1795250 SOC16429044 .19497150G.Total

«

iNOTE:

A, TiiUil ulnlU.nttoii Is Incluilcl r>:.'8-:0 l■U1nls provldnd to 
Is codic to l(i375224 Platils.

D. Departmental Plants utallzatlon 
Private Nurseries Plants utallzat.on 
Tolal ulall;,.Ttlon .

WBm• \ i492215C

•115068946 011642 ii---------1 im
i

•i.
-Z: i

-■M'M1 / m
i :fL m

■

....
,Vj i:

a|-
I

. ts-.
i.:.
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Ui i nvi,; or- tuv. 
CONSERV^iTOIi or 

FORESTS, 
rVTAEAICANi:) WEST

\ Foxiest circle 
TIMER CHRA

BALAMBAT 
COLONY LOWER DIR 

THVlERGARil 
Rli. 09'1S-9250120 
Fax. 0945-9250119 

cfm3«ciwest@<jxnail.com

•Jie'

sii m
S

4k ' / B&A Dated Timergara the AX-/12/2017

T.,
K%\. /O'^St ^'--J

The Divisional Foi-esf officer, 
Lower Dir Forest Division, 
Timergara.

r-i C.i ^

--

OFFICE ORDER i>fO.10 DATED 11/10/2017- ENQUIRY REPORT THEREOF.SHB.rECT:

Memo:
3
.-;:3
.;a

Reference DFO Upper Dir Endorsement No. 2972/G, dated 11/12/2017.
.•.

1
The subject enquir/ report received from DFO Upper Dir letter No. 2971/G, dated 11/12/2017L^ 

n^gard you are requested to offer your views/ comments on the subject &nquiiy report to this office at an earlj 
date, so that frirther action could be taken accordingly. ^
this

m
M
M

C^nservB
Maf^and ^est Forest Cirefe, 

Timergara.

No. /B&A,
Copy forwarded to Divisional Forest Officer Upper Dir Forest Division Dir Upper for informatftt 

with rctcrcnce to his letter cited above.

^ciL
vVo Consei-vator of Forests, 

Malakand West Forest Circle, 
TimergaraI

n1
-\

*.* !I
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OFFICE OF THE 
DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER, 
lower dir FOREST DIVISION, 

TIMERGARA 
Phone No.0945-9250105

‘V:

s;

*
7^^7572017 •theTimergaraDatedNo:9^/'^ /Acctt:

...Lli-ii
To The ConservatDr of Forests,

Malakand Forest Circle West, 
liriiergara.

nppirp ORnFR NO.IO DA!mil.ia.^QAZMaa^
slirpnort thereof^

Subject:-

Reference your letter No.3036/B&A, dated 12,12.2017Memo;.;
-i

observations on the ,
it is submittea that this office 09.10.2017. On

previous report of the committee ° that they have incorporated the missing
. penisai of the instant report of in various Forestry interventions like Block

i

Divisional Forest Officer, 
Lower Dir Forest Division 

Timergara -5=^
•.-.v

#:

,a«-
.m'
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WAKALATN AM A
(Power Of Attorney)♦

BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL
PESHAWAR

(Petitioner) 
(Plaintiff) 

... (Applicant) 
(Appellant) 

(Complainant) 

(Decree Holder)

f

VEI^SUS

C%ief ^ £)tke.^fj
i
J (Respondent) 

(Defendant) 

(Accused) 

(Judgment Debtor)

(3;

in the above

^ do hereby appoint Mr. Muhammad 

Ijaz Khan Sabi, ASC & Adnan Aman, Advocates to appear, plead, act, 

compromise, withdraw or refer to arbitration for me/us as my /our counsel in the 

above noted matter, without any liability for their default and with the authority to 

engage/ appoint any other Advocate/Counsel at my/our matter.

1/ We,_ The undersigned

noted

P
/

SigntaMre of ExecutantsAttested & Accepted By.

Jvv\ 'WVjJt

Muhammad Ijaz Khan Sabi
Advocate Supreme Court of Pakistan

Adnan Aman
Advocates High Court, Peshawar 
B-15, Haroon Mansion, Khyber Bazar, 
Peshawar Office: 091-2551553

I

I i



BEFORE THE SERVICE TRIBUNAL KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA PESHAWAR.

Service appeal No. 188/2019

'A

Muhammad Rashid
Sub Divisional Forest Officer
Forestry Environment and Wildlife Department,
Peshawar.

Appellant.

VERSUS

1. Chief Secretary to Govt: of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, 
Civil Secretariat, Peshawar.

2. Secretary to Govt: of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, 
Forestry, Envit: and Wildlife Department, 
Civil Secretariat Peshawar.

3. Chief Conservator of Forests, Central Southern 
Region-1 Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar.

4. Divisional Forest Officer, Lower Dir Forest, 
Division Timergara.

Respondent.

INDEX.

S.No Description of documents Pages
1 Parawise Comments 1-09

Affidavit2 11
3 Annexure-A Statement of allegation/Charge sheet 13-15
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r the service TRIBUNAL KHYBER PAKHTMMKHWA

Service appeal No. 188/2019

'“’4, ........

(
' 1PESHAWAR. .

4 •

Muhamrri^d'Rashid.
Sub Divisional Forest Officer 
Forestry Environnnent and Wildlife Department. 
Peshawar.

Appellant.
s f,'

VERSUS

1. Chief Secretary to Govt^of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 
Civil Secretariat, Peshawar.

'v

2. Secretary to Govt; of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 
Forestry, Envit: and Wildlife Department,
Civil Secretariat Peshawar.

*>
3. Chief Conservator of Forests; Central Southern 

Region-1 Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar.

4. Divisional Forest Officer, Lower Dir Forest, 
Division Tirnergara.

'C- .................................................................... ....Respondent.
, I

SERVICE APPEAL UNDER SECTION-4 OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICES 

TRIBUNAL ACT, 1974, AGAINST THE ORIGINAL ORDER DATED 13.09.2018 WHEREBY 

MINOR PENALTIES OF WITHHOLDING .OF TWO INCREMENTS FOR TWO YEARS 

ALONG-WITH RECOVERY OF PECUNIARY LOS TO BE CALCULATED BY THE FOREST 

DEPARTMENT WAS IMPOSED AND THE DEPARTMENTAL APPELLATE AUTHORITY 

ORDERED DATED 17.12.2018 WHICH WAS CONVEYED TO THE 

26.12.2018 VIDE WHICH THE DEPARTMENTAL APPEAL WAS REJECTED.

1/

«.•
r
'x/ APPELLANT ON

3

•'.Vi
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RESPECTFULliY SHEWEm-■(f >' ?■ j &

The respondents No. 01 to 04 respectfully submitted as under-

PRELIMINARY LEGAL OBJECTION.

a. That the appellant has no cause of action or locus standai to file; the instant appeal, as such the 

same is liable to be dismissed.

b. That the appeal is not maintainable in its present form.

c. That the appellant has come to the tribunal with malafide intention.

d. That the appellant has been estopped by his own conduct to file the appeal.

FACTS

1. Correct.

2. That the appellant while posted as Sub Divisional Forest Officer Timergara was rightly charge 

sheeted for the allegations/irregularities mentioned therein and also enquiry committee 

constituted by the competent authority (Annexed. A&B).

was

3. That the reply of the appellant to the charge sheet was found not convincing having no
i

documentary evidences/proofs hence the charges/allegation stood proved in the enquiry. (Copy 

of enquiry is Annexed-C)

4. That after proving the allegation/charges by the impartial enquiry committee and after fulfilling all 

the coda! formalities, the appellant was issued show cause notice by the competent authority 

(Annexed-D). . ; ■

5. That the reply to the show cause notice was found un-satisfactory by the competent authority 

and has rightly imposed minor penalty of withholding of two annua! increments and recovery of 

pecuniary losses to be assessed against the appellant.

J
•J



■5: ■ CSthe appellant fi^s rightly been directed for the recoupment! pecuniary losses sustained by 

him to the Government in the light of enquiry report of the enquiry committee constituted for the 

purpose.

'<■

7. That the report of Mr. Rafiquilah SDFO Timergara and Raza Khan Forest Guard was found
i

incomplete and as such the said SDFO assessed and calculated the pecuniary losses sustained 

to the Government vide his letter No 192/T, dated 19.06.2019 which was subsequently up hold 

by respondent No. 04 vide letter No. 5375-77/Acctt: dated 28.06.2019 (Copy Annexed-E&F).

8. That the appellant has rightly been awarded minor penalty of withholding of two annual 

increments along-with pecuniary losses after observing all the coda! formalities as required 

under the KP E&D Rules. 2011.

9. That the Departmental appeal of the appellant has rightly been rejected by the competent 

authority in the light of enquiry report of the enquiry committee as|we!l as relevant record.

10. That the service appeal of the appellant may kindly be dismissed:-

G ROU N PS

a. That the charges/allegations have been proved by the enquiry committee and subsequently 

awarded punishment by the competent authority after fulfilling all the codal formalities. Flence 

the impugned order is in accordance with law and rules.

b. In correct. The enquiry was conducted as per Rules, further there was documentary proof which 

sufficient against the appellant, hence rightly imposed penalties against the appellant.

c. Incorrect. The area was found extremely deficit in the claimed pla'ntation.

was

d. In correct.

e. That the Shalpalam Afforestation area has physically been checked by Rafiquilah SDFO 

Timergara and Raza Khan Forest Guard which was found 70%, hence need .no further

investigation (Copy Annexed-G).



AI

f. That the appellant has. rightly been awarded punishment vide Notification dated 

September, 2018 and subsequently rejected departmental representation in 

the light of valid documentary proofs, hence the appeal of the appellant is liable 

to be dismissed.

g. That the appellant have provided full chance of his defense like reply to the 

charge sheet, personal hearing, show cause notice and personal hearing in 

connection with reply to the show cause notice and not deprived from his 

protection.

h. That in the light of above mentioned narrated facts the appellant is liable to be 

dealt with for capital penalty on the face of the record by this Honorable Tribunal.

It accordingly respectfully prayed that the appeal being mis-conceived, may 

kindly be ordered to be dismissed with cost in the interest of justice.
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Respondent No. 01 ^^Xhief Secretary, 
wernment of Khyber PakhtUnkhwa 

Peshawar '

Respondent No. 02 S^er^ary to Government,' 
^0f€stry, Environment and Wildlife 

Department Peshawar. ,

'ator ofPorests, 
^thern Fore^Region-l, 
Peshawar^^ '

Respondent No. 03 Chief Con: 
Centra

Respondent No. 04 DivisionalTorest Officer, 
Lower Dir Forest Division 

Timergara
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:><r >- BEFORE THE SERVICE TRIBUNAL KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA PESHAWAR.

Service appeal No. 188/2019

Muhammad Rashid i
Sub Divisional Forest Officer 
Forestry Environment and Wildlife Department, 
Peshawar. i

Appellant.

VERSUS

1. Chief Secretary to Govt: of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 
Civil Secretariat, Peshawar.

2. Secretary to Govt: of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 
Forestry, Envit: and Wildlife Department, 
Civil Secretariat Peshawar.

3. Chief Conservator of Forests, Central Southern 
Region-1 Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar.

4. Divisional Forest Officer, Lower Dir Forest, 
Division Timergara.

Respondent.

AFFIDAVIT.

I Ejaz-ur-Rahman Division Forest Officer, Lower Dir Forest Division at Timergara do hereby
I

affirm and state that the content of the comments/annexures are true and correct and

nothing has been kept concealed from this Honorabje Court.

Ejaz-ur-Rahman ! 
Divisional Forest Officer, 
Lower Dir Forest Division, 

Timergara '



»

J, Abid Saeed 
tf ^v^'opinion that

.Forest Sub Division has
committed the following acts/omissions, within the meaning of Rule-3 of the Khyber 
Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants (Efficiency & Discipline) Rules, 2011. .

mcr:; m:v\
9'

, Chief Secretary, Khyber. Pakhtunkhwa, as cdmpdte'nt authority, am of the 
^Muhammad Rashid,'Sub Divisional Forest Officer-(BPS-l?) Timergara 

rendered himself liable-.to be proceeded against, as hei]

STATEMENT OF ALLEGATION

■ 1 ;That he while posted as Sub Divisional Forest Officer (BPS-17), Timergara
Forest Sgb Division comimitted the following irregularities;

Whereas he was called upon to explain vide Conservator of Forests 
west Forest Circle letter dated August, 2016, the reply furnished by hirn 
vide letter dated 23.^^ August, 2016 was not upto the mark and was accordingly 
communicated to him vide Conservator of Forest, Maiakand West Forest Circle 
letter dated 04'*^ October, 2016. But til! date, no satisfactory reply received 
from his side.'

ii) As per

2)

Maiakand!■)

■ Vi

■:1
■hi
-4

report of Divisional Forest Officer, Lower Dir Forest Division .letter dated 
April,. 2017, that due to his negiigence/inefficiency, various shortfall have 

b?en noticed in planting stock;

It has been learnt that the^ plants distributed by him. under free distribution 
not in transparent manner;

iv) During visit of Secretary Forestry, Environment & Wildlife Department, Khyber 
Pakhtunkhwa' on' 08'^ April, '2017, Nasafa Enclosure Compartment No: 17, 
Goats and. Sheep's grazing in the said'enclosure were seen, No Neghaban was 
present/available there. An explanation in this regard was also called from him, 
but no response has been received from his side till date.
Forms of large .size gates, doors and windows i'.e., total 15 numbers of 
manufacture' of" Deodar timber were found in. .redundant from his official 
residence;-situated adjacent to his functional office, .but during checking, the 
same wasfneither found'in the record i.e.. Form No:. 5 & 6, nor was present in 
the Prosecution Cases Register, Compensation Cases Register and Damage 
Book Register';-,

C. tn14
W

wasiii)llte "711' ■m
■ m'-'M

- -ALI!
■

IV)
.,tl

' 'll

I
'i.avi) He explained before the raiding team thaphe has purchased the same during 

but "he. could not produce any documentary evidence in hisauction,
defence/claim before the Chief Conservator of Forests

^'1found ' that due to hisvii) During visit of 'Sher Palam plantation, it was
failure/negligence, the entire plantation was failed. While the rest of pits were , 
completely .devoid of any plant or sowing. The pits were very small in size and 
were hardly-visible.on the ground. The charged area was 24 hectare while,it 

than 10 hectare on ground. The payment made in excess need

Ld

was not more 
to be recovered from him, ’M

■■MI For the purpose of Enquiry against the said accused with reference to the
above allegations, an Enquiry Officer/Enquir/ Committee, consisting of the following,is 

constituted under rule 10 (1) (a) of the ibid rules;-

3)Piafe,
'.'■rl

.OU t €.
/

-■3^est6WiG@rDivisional 
Lower Dir Forest Dsv8sii©n SIt7 e ■'K

y11- Timergara
'3The Enquiry Officer/Enquiry Committee shall, in accordance with the 

provisions of the Tules ibid, provide reasonable oppprtunity of hearing to the accused, 
record its findings and make recom.mendations, within thirty days of the receipt of this 
order, as to punishment or other appropriate action against the accused.

5) The accused and a well conversant representative of the department
chsii nrnrppH DD the date, time and place fixed by Enquiry officer/Enquiry

;--d4)

I••Al
AL
T1:'v
.•'-4
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■ ^ P^^htunkhwa;a?compSlSthor^^^^^^^

e-'" Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants (Efficiency & DiscipiinejkRulel'201l'"

^*arve you Muhammad.Rashid, Sub Divisional Forest Officer (BPS-17) as fo'liowr- ■■

•V

■ ■' V'.:

1. while posted as Sub Divisional Forest Officer (BPS-l?) 
Timergara rorest Sub Division, committed the following irregularities: '

Whereas you were called upon to explain vide Conservator of Forests 
Malakand West Forest Circie letter dated 19"' August, 2016, the reply furnished 
by you vide letter dated 23'" August, 2016 was not upto the mark and was 
accordingly communicated to you vide Conservator of Forest, Malakand West
rfcefeDfl'Tour sfdm

Divisionai Forest Officer, Lower Dir Forest Division letter dated 
April, 2017, that due to your negligence/inefficiency, various shortfall have 

been noticed in planting stock;

:ii) It ys been learnt that the plants distributed by you under free distribution 
not in transparent manner;

i)

I'

ii. wasf:
iv) P;.khhmJh Forest^, Environment & Wildlife Department, Khyber

, akhtunkhwa. on 08 April, 2017, Nasafa Enclosure Compartment No: 17 
oats and Sheep's grazing-in the said enclosure were seen. No Neghaban was 

present/avaiiable there. An explanation in this regard was also called from you
but no response has been received from your side'till date.

iS

if
If
ukrfil V) Forms of : large, size,, gates, doors andIt manufacture, pf. Deodar hmber were founTFf dfdaf tf yfromdaf 

residence, .situated adjacent, to your functional office, but during checking .l 
same was neither found in the record i.e.. Form No:'5 8. 6, nor were present in 
Book Register ^ Register, Compensation Cases Register and Damage

VI) You.explained before the raiding team that you have purchased the 
dunnp, auction, but,you couid not produce any documentary evidence 
defence/Glaim before the Chief Conservator of Forests.

V") During yisitb of Sher Ralam plantation, it was found that due to
Pi^otation was failed. While the rest of pits were

weTe hlld! sowing. The pits were very small in size and
were hardly visible on the ground. The charged
was not more than-10 hectare 
to be recovered from

the

same 
in your

your

area was 24 hectare while it 
ground. The payment made in excess needon

you. .

2.efficiency undf f 9"''^ of/ misconduct and
Olscipllne) Rules bni iVn '^^'^f^fonkhwa Government Servants (Efficiency &in-

3. You are therefore, required to submit your written defense within.T'

seven 
y as the casemay be.

4. , written defense, if any, should reach the 
committee within the specified period, failing which it shall 
no defense to put in and in that case ex-

Intimate whether you desire to be heard in person. 

A Statement of aliegAtions is also enclosed.

enquiry officer/enquiry 
be presumed that you have 

parte action shall be taken against you.
5.

6.

"" if/J/M/y
Chief Secretary, 

Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 
(Competent Authority)

tow©? Dir Forest DcvSsfgjil
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government of khyber pakhtunkhwa 
forestry, environment & WILDLIFE DEPARTMENT

Dated Peshawar the, 04^^ July, 2017

I AHt:i

\ i-'t

NOTIFICATTON, ij'.'
'*.

> i
No: SOrEstt)Envt/l-5Q ri83VPF/
?qT^ p'^n Enquiry Committee comprising Mr. Tashfeen Haider CPMS BS

iipSpSH~3£=™Ml
-• ££ ■'

, ,. ChargeSh«tanastaKS%Steg«n?-®“' Wed; against him in #,e :.

•,The Competent Authority has been

—1

- LY.':' •
-• ‘-i

i

■ 2. ^ The Enquiry Committee shall submit its "findings within 30 days positively.
. 'Mr.S

Sd/-
CHIEF SECRETARY 

KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

^ted Peshawar thf> n/i^i i..f„ ^^17
Copy alongwith copies of the Charge Sheets/Statement of Allegations are forwarded to-

’■'■U

■ .‘l1>*•
I » '1

..•3
TjNo: SOTEstt^Envt/l-5Q ri83'^»^PF/ omt;. .^1

.V’.5

■ V::^
..pi

.-3for

:'Forest

■f'-ir ^ •.

' r

r-V
■*’r

bdu
iectTon olticerXFstt) -,.2jEndst: No: & 'date ev<an

• -A .

• ^PPVf is forwarded to:- -

' a SS-'^^s^^s^T^sStfT.iSTs:'direction to nominate/depute a departmental''rf Swat with the
of the case alongwith relewant recofd to assis th^Fn^ r® with the facts
inquiry proceedings. Committee during the disciplinary
PS to Secretaiy, Forestry, environment & Wildiifi

4) Personal files of the officers
5) Master file.
6) Office order file.

3)
e Department for information.

(%

/Dlvlsion£V%7est O^cer 
Lower Dir Forest Division \ 

Tlmergara Section Officer (Estt)
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■:u :*.t EN^mRV report yvr;Atr\>t:Y- [vjr_
MMhMmmRASHlD, SUB ntVJqinM/^i forfct'--------- oimleorest

division.
BACK GRONMn

Environment department vide Notification NO. 
ated 4 July, 2017, constituted Enquiry Committee 

Project. Director, Establishment , - 
Housing.Department (as Convener)
Managing Director.FDC (as member) to 

5(1) of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 

.Rules, 2011-

SO(£stt)/£nvt/l-50,((183)/PF/2dl5ii
™^P™ngofMr.TashfeenHaidaii 

of Housing Foundation for Government11 It servants,J^(
Nawaz, Chief Conservator oV'Forests/ 

conduct disciplinary procee.dings under Section- 
Government Servants (Efficiency 

agamst .Vr. Muhammad ■ Rashid,'
Timergara Forest, Sub Division,

and Mr. Sher i
"'M

and DiscipllnaryJ i 

- fSDFO),Sub Divisional Forest Officer
Lower Dir Forest Division.

proceedingsnd:-

IOn receipt of Notification, 
Muhammad. Rashid, SDFO

the committee held preliminary meeting, where in Mr. M 

committee. He submitted his parawise reply to-^
•I'Ml

Later on O'l^s.2'017,

attached
queries is attached 

purpose of enquiry was thoroughly examined 

s on each charge the following conclusions

as ■:.record for the c 
finally after thoroughiLdeliberatioh 

reachedat:
and !I

£NARGESy^ AbLEGATin.Mt: 

Allegation (jj ' ^ I

He was cafled
. ''P°'];t° explain vj;de Conservator

reply "m'v^LirL^'S^r^Iug^^wf
upcG the mark and

of Forests .(CF
th

was not:dSB« 
communicated to him vidt 

Malakand West Forest Circle letter dated'- 

satisfactory reply received from ■

a'ccordinglywas
Conservator of Forest 
04'" October 2016, But till-date.

no
his side.

Reply of accused Officer;

The allegation i denied becauseIS
most of River Side Plantation 

' was flooded 

area was replanted

Ehainardin, Khal carried 

April 2016'
at-

out in Spring 2016 
ubsequently the flooded away in 

with
' .'i-'.n\

-
\
\

Lower Dir Forest C 
'“"^Tlmesuara

l \-•-«i
ly\
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•g '■, y

vy

su/tab/e 

■^^ted 23.0S.20
species which Was ‘'^ported vide Office

, fh ^pt'ter /Vo.
dated 4 October 2016 

°-S4/T dated 07.10,2016 (An,

16. f^ep'y to lette 

vide letter
70/Tircommunicated 

Hence it / 
to Cons

/
.'^as also- t 

nnex;.--A:i&; [-baseless to 

e^^ator of forests,
f^ention that,
^a/akand.West F

/ reply was commddicatic/
^/scyss^^: o^est Circle.'.

-.'

Aitnougb the , 
'■epl/es to'cF lette 

ory :.fay^ the

charge isextent that 
cons/dered

denied by Accused
Officer and true 

but it
bad been

was- not,., T '
^at/sfad

satisfactory reply 

examined and- i ' 
bed plantati

responded by him 

■' charging himoffice thus
tc.^CF office.

't vvas found that the
00 over-there W

forThe '''or submitting- .H-y
was

cep/ies submitted 

afforestation site
by accused

thoroughly
at Shamardin khel, i

-re-A] stating that: P'^ffiOFv.de-

a^ made 

Quoted reasons 
S.20l6(see Annex

according to 
letter N

on a site whichaccused official 
O- 70/T, dated 23.

W- The unprecedented flood 
expected^-to 
most

5 damaged the 

tofloTd"-'"''"'°"
not h-ave. been taken T -te i

*nnages and if this J

^'^hdCwhere
according to SDFO 
coarse

Plantation.occur beca This fate 
the line of hre

■was ■
exposed site

■on
'o the first place

be/ng vulnerableon
to flood

time of site- selection
g wrong planting Site ant

govt, property too.
Was done

fh-j moneymndf 
plantation

faffing boulders
wasmadeofmedi

e'/en boulders.

wasstatement. Also th 

gravel.
at its soil

pebble, cobble
^rsin sand, 

states that there ^ 

larger 

hold

-(Um-to idr '-'Mil
He.further‘s air ^Pace between*the

onder soil
-;':7

amount.of a/r sandy soil Particles and

restl T ft®
Water or 

■^oil and air
replaces it

out faster-than 
^or plantation. sandy soil dry 

't infeasible
resultantly makes I '-yciO'lij Plantation

when they
^oason. .was

-iioff and h

nearh"Nearby available i 
his staff th

1.- ■-./■'■’'.'d

Si.
p-HrH. ■ i

^ replaced it with

‘n river and ^^tered. in such

™“eii cioww*. fc.r" “““

naw plants at a time ' 

Was
watered by 

At such nice ' 

- season. Now

cases Water
been f!

managed things v/i 
planta t/on

deferred -the
V till right

/-'2 - ;j -

p -.yy! ■
r

PMsIotssI Forest O^cer 
Lower Dir Forest Divsso^^^

;1\\ I\ ,.U/\
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Searching for right seasons of planting i.e. November onwards did'not ,. 

matter aow once the plants had dried up and govt, money had been,-:.,, 
lost just .'for wrong planning on. pa.rtof SDFO.

V\i y"
. ^ oi

■ All the above three factors narrated by the SDFO in his letter addressed.^to GFA,,-::;v; 
is a charge sfieet prepared by the accused against himself for' wh^^^th'eGjSi; 
plantations failed. The amount spent on original plantation and later beati’n^^mj 

up done in wrong season be recovered from the SDFO.

n
.■

i

i
icl(^

The reply of SDFO if not considered satisfactory by CF was very right becauseT--®
the SDFO. had himself carried^out the plantation.at the site and now the onusy^iig
of damages He onhim and no one else. , .

/

Charge stands proved.Findings:

•?

^ifALLEGATION fll) *

As per report of Divisional Forest Officer, Lower Dir Forest Division
..letter - dated 14^*^ April, 2Q17, that due to his negligence/

inefficiency, yario'us shortfall have been noticed in planting stock.

. .. R.eply: The allegation is denied' because the short fall reported by 

Divisional Forest officer. Lower Dir Forest Division vidG'his letter Tj 
68/E dated ,14.4.2017 is, related,; to entire Tower Dir 

Forest Division and is not only, for Timergara forest Sub Division 

which is baseless on the following grounds:

(a) DFO Lower Dir Forest Division has p^eported 21466000 plants raised 

in Departmental as well as in Priva.te sector in-his office letter No.
4466 - 68/E dated 14.4.2017. Despite the figure mentioned above 

he -nas also reported 19508100 Nos. of plants raised in both 

Departmental and. Private Sector vide his letter No, 2190/Acctt, 
dated 08.12.20-16 in the Action Plan for Spring Tree Planting 

Campaign 2017. It is clarified that there is a difference in number 

of plants raised in these letters itself. (Annex - C & D).
(b) The short fall of 5847879 Nos. of plants mentioned in DFO, Lower 

Dir Forest Division Office letter No. 4466 - 68/E dated 14.4.2017 is .- 
also incc^rrect as fit planting stock has been deducted/ subtracted

»I' 1No. 44-66
i:'ll'

V ■;

7

!K. ..
; c
i

\DDvisbri:£i!^3|^.tQ^e@r 
.Lowsr Dsr Forest Davisson

r\\
\ I
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i.

a

; clear from the letter itself. Also 

the letter referred above as where that 

further added in DF0, Lower Dir 
68E, dated 14.4.2017 only

from raised planting stock as is

there is nc clarification in 

short fall lias been noticed, it is
\

Forest Division office letter No. 4466
sought for the resolution of realistic figures fromclarificaticri was 

all SDFO's in Lower Dir Forest Division.
(c) DFO Lower Dir Forest Division in his office letter No. 3528

30.6.2017 has reported 15618421 Nos. of plants
- C and Annex-E).

31/Acctt, dated 
utilized under various interventions (Annex't:-V

availability of plants with(d) Actually the short fail is only due to non-
private sector, and on, the basis of this shortfall deduction will be 

payment accordingly. This has also been reported vide

further clarified that in Billion Trees

i
made in
letter dated 24.4.2017, it is 
Afforestation Project, under Private Nurseries payment to private

installments and final installmentnurseries is made in three 

amounting to 

plants.

50% of total amount is paid on actual receipt of

therefore hypothetical, and not physically enquired. 

Therefore the samh is hot fhainteinabh
(eKheTdiargs^ is-.

DISCUSSION:

The accused derfies the allegation, on the following ground that the letter
ApriU 2017;-refer5 to, short_fali of entire Lower Dir

is true, but this letter also '
th.

■ referred to in charge No.lF-dateld, 14
and not Tairfi’ergaTa.-Sub-Oiyisjon. only, which

excess' of piants-.with each SDFO (see annexure -C).
Forest Division 
^ives us the. portion of shortage or

as C&D in hisHe points out a difference in two letter of DfO annexure 
defense statement/ reply to charge sheet. But actually this difference is because the 

two reports are generated at 4 months interval during which the planting stock might

have increased in

1

nurseries because 4 months is a great time for new seeds to sprout 
and sprouted ones to grow in size and thus increase the number in nurseries. In either

information from field. In that case too theLase-these reports were generated .on 

3DFO/RO's are responsible for wrong reporting to DFO. :>
L<■

He admits that a short fail exits which is due to non-availability .of plants 

/vith private, sector. But Ihe facts on record speaks otherwise, ■ he should have 

distributed less plants from-private farmers being short in plants but on the contr^y 

nstead of distributing 20,GC,0S5 No of plants received from private farmers, he has
!

X - 4 -
\\< <. • t\ W'

\ Jcrest Offoesr \"OivJsSoriA 
Lower Dir Forest Dsviss^i^ 

—' Timergara
\

A
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H
)

l-'s ."^'own free distribution of plants to a number of 40,01,700 to farmers. The figures on
:■?/ record do not support his statements of nursery stock. Also the enquiry on record made

DFO Hafiz Muqtada Shah & Mr. Raees Khan (copy attached- as annexure-!V) 
concerning nursery stock.produced and utilized according to available record of the 

Division shows that'-Mr. Rashid SDFO Taimergafa has over utilized 2499696 (including 

479070 plants.issued to others) number of plants than available fit,planting stock with 

aim which could not be justified by him. He is saying that this shortfall is due to non­
availability of plants with private sector. If so then why he give a wrong and exaggerated 

figure of plants to deptt as per his own record on plants received from private nursery 

ovvner. He has mislead his higher ups and concealed the true figures' on planting stock 

available witl'i him and thus giving exaggerated figures." Had the-enquiry and this charge 

sheet not unveiled the facts on record the same could have been used to embezzle the

/ oy
N

i
govt, money for hiding facts on record.

Charge stands proved.Findings:

ALLEGATION (111)

It has been learnt that the plants distributed by him under free 

distribution was not in transparent manner.

The p.dint .is baseless because distribution of plants under "Billion 

Trees Afforestation Project", was executed-in transparent manner 
and deta v/as, recorded-on-proper, format having CNiC No. and Cell 
No. Name, Address and -Number of plants issued/ provided, which 

has also been reported vide letter No. 147/T dated 04.04.2017 

'(Arinex-F):

Reply:

'.Vr
It is to mention that the charge is ridiculous, hypothetical .and 

framed on here say.
k .

DISCUSSION:

• Response to this charge by the accused is that he had carrie.d out 
■distribution in transparent macfner and for this statement to support; he has produced a 

long list of person comprising of 84 pages to whom he had distributed the plants. The 

very list he provided to enquiry committee in personal hearing shows that even list 
provided by him speaks against his transparent way of dealing things. Almost 1445844'

5\^
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. Clumbers of plants

numberS'Or with no address at all which
were distributed either with missing father names, CNIC No, cell’/■/-

almost 48.76% of the total distributed plants. 
Moreover not a single photo for record is produced with the report submitted by SDFO 

which, is also a due

IS

requirement of BTAP (according to DFO Salim Marwat statement 
copy attached as annexure -111). It shows that print/ electronic media be 

documenting tlie free distribution functions and
engaged- in 

photos to be loaded on to BTAP
.website.

Moreover, it was mandatory on the SDFO to distribute the plants after verification by 

the mpnitoring committee which was not observed by him despite the verbal directives 

of the then DFO Farooq (see statement of Salim Marwat DFO as annexure-lll)

Thus the codal formalities outlined by BTAP had not been followed by him 

■ p. imade him liable.to'be'proceeded against.
in total and

Findings: "charge is proved and wherever the documentation Is incomplete 

recovery for that amount to the tune of numbers of plant be 
SDFO".

recovered from the

allegation fIV)

DuringMVisit of Secretary Forestry,
■Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa- on_0S^^ April 2017, Nasafa 

Enclosure Compartment No. 17, Goats and Sheep's grazing, in the 

said enclosure

Environment & Wildlife

were seen. No Neghaban was present/available 
there. An explanation in this regard was also called from him, but 

response has been received from _[pis side till date.

v

no

Reply: The point is baseless because 

axpi.anation
proper answer/repiy to. the 

was communicated to Conservator of Forests, 
Malakand West Forest Circle Timergara vide letter No. 160/T, dated 

05.05.2017 (Annex- GJ.

i

i

PtSCUSSlON-

- - ■ Regarding this charge the SDFO has rebutted the charge
■tates that reply to.the explanation had been re 
fated 05.05.2017 to 

/■as founci that the

IT:and he 'further 
responded by him vide letter No. 160/T 

CF C/0 DFO Timergara (copy produced as annexure-G). On queryj't

DFO office rather direct reply

i
?
i'

same letter has not been received iin
:
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F •M .
i^oad been submitted to CF .{copy of receipt attached as annexure-V). The Chief

.'j

Conservator of Forests, MaiaKand-IlI Mr. Qazi Mushtaq on 07.09.2017 was contacted by' 
Mr. Sher Nawaz enquiry member on cell number of CCF Mr. Qazi Mushtaq i.e. 0345- 
9585289 dated 11.53 AM through his cell No. 0349-5181626 to comment on the reply to 

explantation by SDFO. The Chief Conservator of Forests Mr. Qazi Mushtaq totally denied 

the facts that the areas where the. grazing was going on vyas outside enclosure. He' 
stated that we had entered the enclosure and were inspecting the regeneration in 

enclosure where we encountere.d the anirnals grazing the enclosure area and that the 

statement of SDFO is totally false and misleading. At that time when the CCF enquired 

from the SDFO on the grazing going on over there at Nasafa and enclosure i.e. Comptt. 

No. 17 he submitted no reply to me and kept quiet because he had no reply to convince ■
s

me (written statement of Mr.. Qazi Mushtaq,is attached as annexure-VI). ■'Had the 

chowkidar being performing .his, function, he .would, have, obstructed' the -animals - 
entering the enclosure... Compartment-boundaries are very well defined in working ' 
plans. If it was either to the left or right of Corhpartment No. 17 then it must-be have 

been 16 & 18 Nos of comportments. In any case grazing is altogether unwanted in fnrp<;t 
a^l^eas^ Community land can'^b.e use’d^fdrtthis. pufppse:by':communities if needed at all.

^.^d- enquiry-committee: fee,Is,Tliat'th.exres.p.onsibl.e
a^Lower Dir

''^■an.enibarrassitig'po'sition'at the-trme .of tour.-pTSecretary Forests.to 

Reply of accused iS doubtfutaP'd nbt accepted. -
area.

Findings; Charge seems, to hold true.

ALLEGATION fV)

Forms of large size gates, doors and windows i.e. total 15 numbers 

of manufacture of Depdai* timber were4ound in redundant from his 

official residence, situated adjacent to his functional office, but 
during checking, the same was neither found in the record i.e.-Form 

No. 5 & 6, nor was present in the persecution Cases Register, 
Compensation Cases Register and'Damage Book Register.

The allegcftion is denied because frames of doors and windows 

personal property of the father of undersigned v/hich is legal 
timber and has been purchased under proper receipt. (Annex-H).

-V 1-

Reply:
are

the

discussion.-
\
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_C'.‘/er Dir i.e. Timergara
■Ma

found to be ilfegal (Answer to question No.5 of DFO Saleem' 
rwat attached as anne>a)redll). The DFO states that the 

• odustries

was

safe depot of Rehman Wood
was registered-with Dir Lower Forest 

^S.02.2012, but till date he failed to
, Divsiion vide o/o No. 53 dated 

annual registration. The owner of theshfe 
1956-57/G & L, dated 02.04.2014, ''

T ■ ^ ■ k 2.4,2015. & N0.1979-81/G&L, dated 01.01.2016 to renew hiF'tli!
-^ZT T the tinnber business-carried out by-Rehmae .........

•■on ustnes is illegal-and action as,per Forest.-Ordinance 2002 is beingvinitiatedhh Ti

' Ndd-'lig^M
" :•

23

s" 3 - -"«»33££S£3:
i- 3;:r:333:r‘ ='

Charge stands proved.

'■a3
■3

d
d

Findings:

!'ALLEGATiON (\/n)

During visit of Sher Palam.plantation, i 
failure/ negligence, the entire plantation 

of pits were completely devoid 

were very small in size'and 
charged area

it was found that due to his

was failed. While the rest
of any plant dr sowing.'.’Thd'pits ' 
hardly visible .on the ground. The ■’

^Ahectarej^ile it was not more than iOhectare 
oh grpund. The payment made i

were
was

excess need to be recovered fromin
him;

Reply: T■ The. allegation- is denied because the charge 

assumptions and ocular estimations that the 

not more than 10 Ha.
20. ha which

is based on fatse
area of afforestation js

The-charged areg^ of Shalfalam Afforestation, is :
,,,, . . Pianted in , spring 2016 under Billion Trees
Afforestation Project. 2 times

monitoring of the area has been
carried out by two different teams i 
and Billion Trees Afforestation

■ e. Working Plan Unit-VI, Swat 
Project team and all the data 

on proper formats. (Annex-lj. Failure is a natural

carried f failed plants has been
out from time to time according to ecological suitability.

good condition and site inspection may be

wasrecorded by them
phenomenon and

Currently the 

done accordingly.
area is in

■i-.\

i
k"
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ilir.
■ir^^ ........ ^ipiiil
It IS important to mention that in the past'.PC-n^^^ 
of.beating up of failure was carried out for three consecutive years 

wiiich is not the case for BTAP.
i'

y '> The charges mentioned in the charge sheet are misleading and '
tipged with malice. These are only framed to victimize the i 
undersigned.iU

DISCUSSION:

The accused denied the allegation stating that it was ocular estimation 

part of charge framing, authorities while the fact
on

is that two monitoring reports, one by 
W/plan Unit VI Swat (See Annexure-L)'and other by BTAP monitoring official (Annexure- 

VIII) narrates otherwise picture of the site at Sharpalam. According to W/Plan Unit IV 

official .i-esponsible for monitoring the project the site was reported to be 27 hectare on 

18.05.2016 and when monitored it came opt to be 29 hectare. This report showed 
63% atthesite. Another report generated by BTAP monitoring officer 

27.11,2016 states t.hat.the area reported by staff is 27 hectare but on monitoring it 

came out to be 26.61%. This report showed an overall survival %age of 60 —65%.' These 

two reports differ on'>area measured. Also there is Species compbisition'difference 

Working Plan officer showing^'species 

BTAP

overall survival as
on

as Eucalyptus, Chir, Phulai & Robinfa whereas 
monitoring officiafs shows species of Eucalyptus, Chir, Phulai and Ailanthus 

these monitoring reports do not tally with one another and also with actual 
has recently been carried put by DFO Lower

. Both 

one whichr
Dir Mr. Saleem Marwat which report.the 

be 20 hectare measured through GPS with'coordinatesarea to
. (see question'answer 6

of annexure-lll). The area if any extra charged in muster roll since day one be calculated 

from Accounts of DFO;pffic:e & recovered fro
m the SDFO concerned. This has made the 

monitoring reports doubtful both generated by w/plarf circle and also by BTAP officials 
An independent agency be given the task to 

for validation of plantation, of the
monitor cent percent areas in this division

remaining BTTAP plantations so as to know the factual ■ 
position and ground reality .because sampling
results. Enquiry committee takes the

some times lead to very misleading
recent most report of DFO Mr. Saleem Marwat to 

to ground reality. Thus the original assumption of land being.almost 10 hectare 
by charge framing authorities cannot be altogether discarded because the

1be near
[ ■

.presentmonitoring by DFO Lower Dir has nullified the area assessment made by earlier 
on the SDFO has increased the

monitoring reports. May be so that later 
hactre i.

r ,.:^Tarea to 20
and only reported to higher ups_^i!f 

'' blunder by wrong reportmg_whiab4,f.i-i=r^^

l-Te. the present status. Even if not charged 
the SDFO has committed

h
-10-
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became doubtful when such 'Uki 
. Even the current situation ismSC

report generated by higher ups
responsible attitude of the field formation takes place

good with still almost 70% replacement of failures
mat the recently'beatad up area with eucalyptus has f^led

ar^as close to it'have given much better results becauset,th|
■■ i.e. beating

'€port. The progress

been undertaken; The very:fac^ 

in. WhereS:hat

comparatively other
chowkidar working in other close by areas are

and providing necessary water to plants

performing their job very well
It is recommended that tg| 

beating up which M-s
1

jp failures in time 
watch & ward of plantation and amount/ value of afforestation on
failed be recovered fromdhe SDFO and his subordinate staff.

Charge partially holds true.Findings:
\

f
-/

: V1
M
•.-is

(iTashfeen Haidar)
‘ ■ Project Director,

Establishment of Housing Foundation
Govt, servants, Housing Departmen j

■ ■■■ 6ovt..of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
(Convenor)

■(SheH/v.^z)
Managu-'d Rector 

Khyber Pa\{ci^unkhwa 

Forest DeveIppn\e.^t Corporation 
' (MerriVer)

>

DfivisSosiaiForest 
Lower.Dif Forest
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GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER'PAKHTUNKHWA 
FORESTRY, ENVIORNMENT & WILDLIFE DEPARTMENT

SHOW CAUSE NOTICE

I; Muharniriad Azam Khan, Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa as 
Competent Authority, under Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Government Servants (Efficiency & 
Discipline) Rufes, 2011, do hereby serve you, Muhammad Rashid, Sub Divisional Forest 
Officer (BS-17) as follows:

(i) that consequent upon the completion of enquiry conducted against you 
by the Enquiry Committee, for which you were given opportunity of 
hearing v;de office communication 
(83)/PF/2015/6283-9, dated 04^'" July, 2017; and;

No.5O(Estt)FE&WD/l-50

(ii) on going through the findings of the Enquiry Committee, the material on 
record and other connected papers including your defence before the 
Enquiry Committee:

I am satisfied that you have committed the following acts/orriissions 

specified in the Ruie-3 of the said Rules:-

1
m

(flfp Inefficiency, 
(/t) Misconduct.

2. As a result thereof, I, as Competent.Authority, have tentatively decided to 

impose upon you.the penalties of 0-j^

1*7

under rule-14(4)(b)
of the Rules ibid.

3. You are, therefore, required' to Show Cause as to why the aforesaid

penalty should not be Imposed upon you and also Intimate whether you desire to be 

heard in person.

4.' ■

f

LIf no reply to this notice iIS received within seven days of its receipt by 
you, it shall be presumed that you have no defence to put in and in that case, an ex- 

parte action shall be taken against you.

A copy of the findings of the Enquiry, Officer is enclosed.

?

5.

Divisiosia! FoP^t Officer 
Lower Dir Forest Oivissen l 

Timsrgara
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. To

The Divisional Forest Officer^ 
Lov^er Dir Forests Division, 
Timergara.

No. /T Dated .

AGMjSrjVLUHAMMAD RASHin .c^UR

Timergara the /2019
Subject:

Memo;
Reference your letter No. 4088/G 
04.04.2019.

dated 28.03.2019 and No. 4269/G, dated

On perusal of enquiry report as well as detail physical enquiry conducted bv the 
on.m.ttee v,de letter No. 21/T, dated 24.08.2018, it is ascertained that he fo low ng pec^^^^ ■

Ta?C“a "S-" “ P'»«or™ed
al Shalpalam and Shamardin River side whicli were found 70% and 80% respeclivoly.

1 ■ Shalapalam Block Plantation.
That the area of Shalpalam has been charged 20 
during 01/2016 a/c for 03/2016 whereas the 
70%.

Ha through M. Roll No. 39/2015-16 
same during physically inspection was found

> total expenditure incurred
> Total cost of plants 

Total cost of Maintenance/watch and ward
Total....................

account of planting charges Rs. 402500/-
Rs. 129000/- 
Rs, 252QQ0/-
Rs. 783500/-

on

>

Pecuniary loses assessed Rs. 235050/-
Divided by two i.e SDFO+ Muhammad Islam FG

2. Shamardin River Side Plantation.
That the area of Shamardin river

Rs. 117525/- (Each)

> Total expenditure incurred
> Total cost of plants

Total cost of Maintenance/watch and ward
Total.................

account of planting charges Rs. 241500/-
Rs. 77400/- 
Rs. 126000/-

on

>

Rs. 444900/-

Pecuntary loses assessed

Divided by two i.e SDFO+ Khaista Nabi FG
Rs. 88980/-

^ Rs. 44490/- (Each)

Dlvtsbrial OflfoGer
L®w@r Dir Forest Di^ssociin ^



/7n.
■y^ //■

G.Total of pecuniary loses assessed (1+2) Rs. 324030/-

'< . Total pecuniary losses assessed against 
Muhammad Rashid SDFO 
Total pecuniary losses assessed against 
Muhammad Islam Forest Guard

/ Rs. 162015/-/
/ .

Rs. 117525/^
/
/

Total pecuniary losses assessed against 
Khaista Nabi Forest Guard

Rs. 44490/-

. -i

The report is submitted for favour of further necessary action in your'office as desired 
please.,

Sub Divisional Forest Officer, 
Timergara Forest Sub Division, 

AtTimergara

\

iT
Forest ,

Low@7 Dk Forest D'rx?5$ao?5

M
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divisional forest officer 0r
LOWER DIR FOREST DIVISION ^

Timergara. ■
Phone No.0945-^9'250105

Hi

/Acctt: Dated TimergaraTo the
The Chief Conservator of Forests 
Malakand Forest Region-Ill 
Saidu Sharif Swat.
recovery

Reference your letter No.

Subject:-
Memo:

4328/E, dated 26.03.2019.

It is submitted that pecuniary losses 

assessed by SDFO Timergara vide his letter No,192/T 

^Furthermore

sustained to Government have been 

dated 19/06/2019 Copy enclosed).
the recovery calculated are furnished hereunder: 

^halpalam Block Plantatinr^1.

> Muhammad Rashid SDFO 

Muhammad Islam Forest Guard 

ibammardtn Riverside Plantatinn 

Muhammad Rashid SDFO

Rs. 117525/- 

Rs. 117525/-
>

>
Rs. 44490/- 

Rs. 44490/- 

agaihst Muhammad Rashid SDFO

>■

Khaista Nabi Forest Guard 

Total pecuniary losses assessed
Rs. 162015/-

pecuniary losses assessecK have beenKeeping 1n view, the
dividedequally against the SDFO and 

,Encls:as ahnvP'
concerned staff.

Divisional Forest Offi 
Lower Dir Fore^^Divisio 

Timergar^:fx^

cer

No. _/Acctt:
Copy forwarded to the;- 

of Forests Malakand Forest Circle West1- Conservator 

please.

SDFO Timergara for information and further

the above named Forea, Goarde to deposit the peoun.aiv tosses assessed

'nto govt, treasury immediately and send the

at Timergara for favour of information ?

2.
necessary action. He is requested to direct

against them 
challan for adjustrnent in the account in hand.

•>
% •

'.iDivisional 
Lower Dir Forest Division

TirTn=»rn

rest Officer 'A!a- i
towns’ 0^? Poresg DiilSri i 

Tsmergara
a ra
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i-if it: GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA 
FORESTRY, ENVIRONMENT^St WILDLIFE DEPARTMENT

Dated Pesh: September, 2018
i i f

\ .•:

IM-f
J

ft p
l^;i^nknfF..ttlFEf^^/l-5Qfl83V2kl8:' WHEREAS, MuhammaO^shici, Sub DivisiohaJ 

ytfjiffi; SSi-Eorest Officer':'CB®i7) Forest Department-Khyber Pakhtunkhwa was''proceeded against 
l^ftCnler the KhybeMkhtuhkhwa Government Servants' (Efficiency-&.Discipline) Rules, 2011, 

r:«Hl#'fortthe chargesriffhe'iitioned in the’ Charge 'Sheefand Statement of Allegations dated ' 
IM^fc|06/2O17,;|^d upon the said officer;

' ANdIwhEREAS^ an. Enqairy.,CQmmittee:comprising-Mr/Ja5hfeen-(PMS, BS^18),
Project DirectdrirflstabJisliiTient 'Of .Housing..Foundation for Goy^.-,-Sen/ants, .Housing; 

...S^Department Ki>yiDS}Pakhtunkhwa;'and Mr. Sher-’Navvaz, Chief Tionservatbr of Forests; 
_,.jg:.^|?^8yBS-20)/Managin'gl|lrector,'FDC was constituted'to .-'conduct the inquiry against -the said-

officer^-W.'-;: ■ .
* ■ A[^DpHERB\S, the Enquiry Committee;'after-having.examined'the charges,^

•-Iplltf -evidence on reco'iWand'expianation of-the accused-officer, submitted :itSTeport', wherein: the 
Is charges .being of serious-nature have been established beyond

' l|t| ift' -'i AN®WHEREAS,',the Competent-Authority, after "considering the inquiry
ill'- fc'ReM and otheilfelated-documents,-of the case^ served a. Show Cause.Notice upon the 

?|;^Tr'--aid officer to whieS he replied, and provided him-opportunity .or personal-hearing;
''' ' ■ . 

NOwP'thEREFORE:'the-Competent. Authority, after having considered the
ikWfWcha-fges, evidencifdd record, findings of the Enquiry Committee,- the explanation of the 

; officer^-fehimin pers^ and.e.ercisingKrs power, under Rule-M(5Xii) read
■ ^ S'with Rule 4(l-j{aj|n)'-&-.''(iM) of the ibid rules, .has'been pleased to impose minor penalties of

■ W^Mithho/ding increments for two years alongwith.-recoyery. of the pecuniary, toss
. calculat^tltgForest Department"per the'findings oM^uiry comrn^^ ano
’ ifereedver the sarn'^from Muhammad ..Rashid, Siib Divisional Forest Officer. (BPS-.I?)-Forest

limMffilartrnent.- ■■

•' M'liffIIIr f, 4iftlli
r
•il-

'>1 i

f-
'1
I

1

f
5 CHiEFiSECRETARY, . 

KHYBER-:RAKHT.UNKHWA

•' Nn <;hrFqtWFFRWD7I-50f-183;^/.2ki8 /O'al-pfl Pesh: -13^*'September, 20_18^

‘I

iffPl ■
Ml'i:'|chIef--Corisen>||'r':erf-'Forests Central ■-'^-'-Southern-.''Forest Re^ion-I, ■ Peshawar due to

^ fe'4-tnegligehce-of tfiWabovem'amed officer. qi7/f
!- - -' IW M-i-ichief Conserva^iof Forests;. Malakand .ForesLR'egibn'^III,^ Swat w/r to. his-letter No: 917/E;

tl#-"’'‘idated- 5"’ September;. 2018 with-'the request-'.to .-calculate and recover the amount of- 
■ Ipecuniary loss-fstained to Forest Department Kbyber- Pakhtunkhwa as per the findings of

- l-i:- iJI^'' inquiry.cornmittee and' take up the case with B&A Cell for recovery of the same-from the
I- .'ilf.-'|!4iM said officer. -'W- .
tft." 1^3. vDireefor Budge® Accounts•GBll,:Fgrestry_, Environment & Wiidli/e.pepartment. -• 

‘^•^P''ogr‘ammer,'^:B8CAGel! of'FE&W'.Depaitmenf. • -II- fc
.'flf.iiS . ■'SFE&WDepart'rhek.'Pleaseacknowledge.recer'-— . i - -

flli; -7.'-|Personal file.of||e-,officer concerned..- -•
8..|Masterfile. #, f ,

A
(Hafiz Al5TOna!il)—: 

cpmnM-ncFTrM rFCTT\1,

mmn • € <

Divisional Cfelfror 
Lower Dir Forest Divis!: a 
"'“^Tln^fsara


